Service Manual

Nakamichi

Nakamichi
600

2Head Cassette Console




T

CONTENTS

1. General -« v v c e e e e e i e e e e r e e et e e e e 3
2. Principieofo’)eration .............. I I T I I I RPN 5
2. 1. PB.EQ AMP. Circuit - - - - - c v v v v v oo i m e st e e 5

2. 2. I.M. Suppressor ......................................................... 6

2. 3. Unattended Record or Playback, and Shut-off Circuit - - g~ - - - I I 7

2. 3. 1. Unattended Record or Playback - -« -« - - R R I 7

2.3.2. Shut-off CIFCUIT  « « - ¢ - v« v v o it e i s i e st v ot s st s e e e 7

3. Removal Procedures - - B e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 10
3. 1. Cabinet T T T 10

3. 2, FrontPanel -« -« o o n o i i e s e e e e e e e e s e e e e s 10

3. 3. Mechanism Ass'y « - v« - et ottt P L 10

3. 4. Record/Playback Head, Erase Head and Pressure Roller + » -+ -« -« « v v v v v v e, 10
3.4.1. Record/Playback Head: « « = + - o o« st v v eeat et e e 10

3.4.2, Erase HEad  « » v v v oot e o a it e e e 10

3.4.3. Pressure Boller < - « - s v o v i i e i i e e e e e e i e e e e s e e 10

% 3, B, Cassette Case ASS'Y « - - v ¢ e v et et i e i e et e ey R A I A 10
3. 6. Cassette Lid AsS'Y - - o vt ot r i it i e e e e s e e 10

3. 7. Control BUtton  « -« t « o v v et o i e e e e e s e e e e e e 1

3. 8. Gounter Holder ASS'Y s e i e i e s e e v et e e e e e e 1

3. 9. Reel Hub Ass'y {Supply, Take-up) « -« -« e v v i i a i i it s s, 11

3. 10. Motor and Motor Governor Ass’'v T T T T T T 12
3.11. Flywheel  « - - o oo i i e e et e e 12

3. 12. Idler Pu”ey ................................ R I B 12
3.13. FrontControl Ass’y -« v« v v c e v n v e e e e e e e 12
3.14, MainP.CB. Ass'y -« R R R 12
3.15. DolbyP.CB.Ass'y - -+ -+ R I 12
3.16. Record Link Ass’y:« -« « =« vcrnan . e i e e 12.
3.17. VRP.C.B. Ass’v ............. B e e e e i e e e e it e e 12
B.18. Meter ASs'Y  « o v v e v it c e i et e et e s e i e a et e e s e e e 12
3.19. Power Supply P.C.B. Ass'y « -+ -t - v v ot i e e s s 12

3. 20. Power Switch Ass'y Sk R A MR R R R AR REEErEaax=s ﬁ,_,,,.,.ﬂ..ﬂ.\... e oo eonernoaunnaesnas 12

4. Measurement and Maintenance Instruments - - -« + - « - ¢ - . v s a L, LT S Y 13
4. 1. Measurement INStIUMENTS -« « « = = = =« « o c o st s e o st v m ot s s v s s e s v s s s st oo nanonsasaos 13

4. 2. Maintenance Instruments - « - ¢« ¢+« v = s v . .................................. 13

5. Mechanical Adiustments L 15
5. 1. Take-up Torque and Rewind Torque Adjustment +': -« <« « v ittt it oo e 15

5. 2. TapeSpeed AdjUStmeENnt -« - v - < = vt ot o it i i e e 15

5. 3. Record/Playback Head Height Adjustment and Azimuth Alignment - <+« - v o cv v oo oo 15

5. 4. Head Base Stroke Adiustment ....... o o m ettt e e e e s ae s a e s we s aee e 15

5. 5. Pause Timing Adjustment - - - -« -« - v vt i i e et et 16

b. 6. Belt Travelling Adjustment - - - - -« c -t v e v i e e e s e e 16

B. 7. Flywheel AdJustment « -« «c« o v cmvv e ennnnneneeneonan R R 16

5. 8. Brake TIMINg AdJUSTMENt  + -« -« « v v s e et e e e s e s s e e et ae e e e 16

5. 9. Mute SW. and Start SW. Timing Adjustment - - - -« - v o ot it it e 17

5. 10. Solenoid Position Adiustment ............................................... 17

5. 11. Record Link Adjustment ................................................... 18

B. 12, LUDBFICBLION v « v v v o v o ot o it i et o et e et e e e e e e et e 18
B.13. Tape Trave"ing Adiustment - -« - o i s e e e et e e e 19

6. Electrical Adiugtments anNd MeasuremIentS - & « « = c vt v b s e e e s e e e e e e e e s 20
6. 1. Adjustment and Measurement Instructions - - - <. -+ ... el e e 20

6. 2. Frequency Response AdUSTMENT =« =« v vttt tan s e aar et et te e ee e, 23

6. 2. 1. Playback Frequency Response AdJUSIMENT  « « =« - = c o oo v e mecm i it s nees s 23

6. 2. 2. Record Current Frequency Response AdJUSIMENt -« <« -+« v v e mane cennennnnnnrns 23

7. Parts Location for Electrical AdIUSIMEnt - - - - - o o e e e e e e e e e e 24



W

8.

10
1.

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

Mounting Diagram & Parts List - - -« -+ - vt v or ittt e e I 2%

8. 1. Main P.C.B. Ass'y R R R S 25
8. 2. Do.bv P.C.B. Ass'y ........................ e e e h e e e et e e e 27
8. 3. SW.P.CB. ASS'Y  + -ttt e e e e e i e s 28
8. 4. CAL.P.C.B. Ass‘y ....................................................... 28
8. 5. VRP.CB.ASSY ««vvrttvntmmnammnee et eiae e ... .29
8. 6. DINPINJack P.C.B. ASS'Y  « <<« tnt et ettt 29
8. 7. MetervP:C.B_Ass'y T T T T T T T S 29
8. 8. Power SUPD'V PCB.ASSY | - et st e e e e s e ey 30
8. 9. Shut-off P.C.B. AsS'y - -+ s« v v it s e et e e e 31
8. 10, MHXGOVETHOFP.C.B.ASS’V T T T T T Y 32
Mechanism Ass'y & Parts List - - - - - - - oo i a R a3
9. 1. SynthesiSASS'Y {ADT) « -« v - ettt ittt e e s s 33
9. 2. ChassisAss'y t e 8w s e u st e moe s e s s moe s s eare ot t 4 e masae e swz e e et E e e 34
9.2. 1. Chassis Ass'y (AD2-1)  « -« v i ittt i i i e e e e 34
9. 2. 2. Chassis Ass'y (AD2-2)  « e v v et e e i e e e e e 35
9. 3. N600 Mechanism Ass'y (AD3) o r e e e e 37
9. 4, Front Control Ass'y (A04) .................................................. 38
9. 5. Record Link Ass’y {A05) . ...................... e et 39
9. 6. PushButton Ass’y (ADB) - -« - -« - m oot e e e 39
9. 7. Power Trans. Assy (AQ7) - - -«--- e e e e e e 39
9. B. POWer SW. Ass’y {ADB) -+« -+« - vt 39
9. 9. Meter Ass'y (A09) I I R LI IO 39
9. 10. NO600 Mechanism SUD ASS'Y  » v+t ot o it e it it i st et 41
9. 10. 1. N600 Mechanism Sub Ass'y {BO1-1) - - - -+ - v o ot i it e i e et e s v a e 41

8. 10. 2. N600 Mechanism Sub Ass’y (B0O1-2) - -+ -« v v v e it e e s e EEREY Y
9. 11. Cassette Case Ass'y (BO2) -« v - - v ottt i e e it 43
9. 12. Head Base {B) Ass'y (BO3) -« -« v v ot it i e e s e s e 43
9. 13. Counter Holder Ass'y (BOA)  « - - o e e e s e e e e 43
9.14. Reel HUDT (B) Ass'y (BOB) « +« v« vvvveneneenennn. e — e e e 43
9. 15. Reel HUb'S (B) Ass'y (BOB)  « - « v v v v vrenmecennnns e e e 43
9. 16. Fiywheel Holder {C} Ass'y (BO7) .- .- .. i e R I IR 43
9.17. MHX Motor Ass’y(BO8) + - -« v v v invnnneuanns T T IrIEE 44

9. 18. Record/Playback Head Ass'y (BO9)- -+ + -« -« - v o oovts 5\ ............................. 44
WiringDiagram - - . - . . . .. . ol \\ ............................ 45
Eq. Amp. Frequency Response - -+ -+« -« oot v ie i nn s \\ ......................... 46
11. 1. Playback Frequency RESPONSE  * =t v e st v st ettt e e e e e e e 46
11. 2. Record Current Frequency RESPONSe + -« « = e+ v v v v v v meentensnnunanvnnns e 46
Block Diagram -« - - - -ttt e e e e e e 46
Schematic Diagram (Amp.) -« «-c v c o i e e a7
Schematic Diagram (Mechanism) - - - - - - - - -« o it i i e e e e 48
SPECIFICAtIONS < - <+ -« < v v s e e e e 49
L T T T Y - DT T T T T T 49
16. 2, Trouble SHOOTING - - « = ¢« v e st v v vt tr et et et et ettt et i e et e e 49
16. 3. Check method when parts are replaced - - -+« -+ - v v o v ittt it e i e e e e 52




1. GENERAL

Nakamichi 600 control functions are shown with refer-
ence to the following explanations.

For keeping the optimum performance of Nakamichi
600, maintenance such as clearning of head, capstan
shaft and pressure roller, and demagnetization of heads,
lubrication, etc. is required.

Fig. 1. 1 Front View

Cassette Lid

Record Button

Rewind Bution

Stop/Eject Button
Playback Button

Fast Forward Button
Pause Button

Output Level Control
Input Level Controls (L/R)
10. Input Level Control {Master)
11. Record Level Cal. Volume
12. |.M. Suppress Cal. Volume
13. Bias Adj. Volume

14. Peak Level Meter

CoNOO RN

15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.

Power Switch

I. M. Suppress Switch
Dolby NR Switch

MPX Switch

Tone Switch

Eq. Switch

Tape Switch

Tape Start Memory Switch
Tape Counter Reset Button
Tape Counter

Line Input Jacks

DIN Socket

Line Output Jacks

Voltage Selector



Fig. 1.2 Rear View

Voltage Selector
Change-over either to 100 ~ 120V or 220V ~ 240V.

VOLTAGE SELECTOR

100V -~ 120V
/
2207240V
\
VOLTAGE LOCK PLATE VOLTAGE LOCK PLATE S
b’" (J0OV+ 120V SIDE) (220V- 240V SIDB)
- Fig. 1.3

Note 1: When cassette lid is opened, no control button operates.

~ » Note2: When mechanism ass’y is reassembled, check to insure whether the record link ass'y (see Fig. 9.2.2) is fixed to

the correct position, i.e. when record button is depressed {(cassette is loaded), record link acts.

Note 3: When memory counter indicates ‘000" to “010"" memory rewind stop function (stops at "999"”') does not

operate because of lacking in the electric charge for the capacitor {Shut-off P.C.B.) which will conduct to drive
the solenoid.

Note 4: Dolby NR under license from Dolby Laboratories Inc. The word “DOLBY NR” and the Double-D-Symbol

are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories Inc.




2. PRINCIPLE OF OPERATION

2.1. P.B. Eq. Amp. Circuit

Fig. 2.1.1 shows the playback equalizer circuit, and
Fig. 2.1.2 is its system diagram. Fig. 2.1.3 shows the time
constant of equalizer. The ptayback head is connected
with circuit’s input.

Amplifier 1 (Q101 and Q102) is an equalizer amplifier
and its time constant is illustrated in Fig. 2.1.3.

R, L and C compose a peaking circuit. This circuit com-
pensates the air gap loss of the playback head so that
high-frequency response may be improved.

Phase shifter acts to compensate the phase delay char-
acteristics of the frequency response. Phase delay char-
acteristics are improved within 30 degrees up to 10KHz.
Therefore modulation for the complex wave will reduce.
P.B. Eq. Amp. gain is adjusted by semi-fixed volume
VR101 (Amp. 2-Q104, 105) to obtain 580mV output
level “‘when 400Hz P.B. Reference Tape (DAQ9005A) is
being played back.

I.M. Suppressor. circuit (Intermodulation Suppressor} is
located between Amp 2 and Amp 3 {Q106), and circuit
is connected with front panel I.M. Suppress “In’’ and
disconnected from ““Out”. Refer to the item 2.2, I.M.
Suppressor circuit.

Equalizer switch (70u/120x) is connected with Amp 3.

28C1222Q) 250122200 25A733  2sClR22()) 2SA733

The overall time constants in P.B. Eq. Amp. are as follows:

Eq. SW. — 70us
3180u {50Hz) + 70Qu (2275Hz)
- Eq. SW. — 120us

3180u (50Hz) + 120u {1326Hz)

Shown below is the table for the position of tape switch
and Eq. switch.

Tape SW. Eq. SW. Tape
SX 701 Nakamichi SX
TDK SA
EX 1201 Low-Noise High-Density
{including EX, EX H)
EX 701 Nakamichi EX, EX I

When 70u is selected at EX tape position, signal to noise
ratio will be improved by 4.7dB (WTD).

'

— A t n— 18Y
R 3.9¢ Ny ox - =
r.éa cmslg’é E2% piig 254 Eg'f 27 1K 8% £5'5
x= 22 AW X N ]
?_P "4’98 13]110 23w o3 gé % o m:
il eud a3l 1537 B8R _§ QB
1016V o ity M3 (SRy cHe Ry
f‘ollsv' WV ), 58T 330k | 28T c114| (0033, 2
—— " "
,_@ { @ o B W[5 xR iﬁ’éL ngoﬁuad
K 1 | &8% R 3458 olf 3. 2l EsT 90 |nx
gg Lo ""’I;W_‘: 58 8% 5Y [&mx £ ga
ONP—=t Sl | ” =210 A R 2
ggi S Q & o 1K 1
_° TR 1.2M 7.8, PEAKING ADJ, P.B. LEVEL ADJ.
OgrRoR %I TR ) PB. EQ. AMP.
Fig. 2. 1. 1 P.B. Eq. Amp. Circuit
Input Amp2 Qutput
VRI101 | .M. Suppressor

I Phase Shifter

Fig. 2. 1.2 P.B. Eq. Amp. System Diagram




1004z TKHz 10KHz  20KH2

400H2
@02
coLLecTor 0%

T00

o " P

04! e
BASE 8

Q108 od8 224 A4
COLLECTOR

704

Q106 1208
coLLEcToR 048
(EQ.SW.1200}

cre odB 2

R142 odB 380

Fig. 2. 1.3 P.B. Eq. Amp. Time Constant

2.2. 1. M. Suppressor

Fig. 2.2.1 shows the input vs. output characteristics at
400Hz of Nakamichi 600.

While input level is small, output level is in proportion to
input level. But when input level exceeds a certain point,
output will not be in proportion to input but has a tend-
ency to saturate (curve A} because of disadvantages due to
the magnetic properties of tape.

1.M. Suppressor {Intermodulation Suppressor), while play-
ing back playback amp. gain is compensated as shown
by curve B so that overall characteristics becomes curve C.
Curve C allows recording at higher levels than normally
possible by reducing the saturation and distortion.

Output Level (dB)

input Level (dB)
Fig. 2. 2. 1 1.M. Suppressor {nput vs.

Output Chms

¥

RB. HEAD B

=

—O OUTPUT

T
D4
[
."33 o1
AN :.# J

Fig. 2. 2. 2 1.M. Suppressor Circuit

I.M. Suppressor circuit is shown in Fig.2.2.2.. _..
Circuit consists of resistors and diodes which are com-
posed attenuater, and semi-fixed volume which deter-
mines the .M. Suppressor action level.

The voltage (V1} is adjusted by semi-fixed volume to
obtain minimum reading of total harmonic distortion at
400Hz 0dB for the tape to be used.

While input signal level is small, diodes D1 to D4 are On
and static operating point level of the output signal is
V1/2. When input signal exceeds V2/2, D1 and D3 are cut
off. Accordingly attenuation decreases, i.e. gain increases,
In case input signai exceeds V1/2, D2 and D4 are also
cut off.

Diodes D1 to D4 act as variable resistors until it is cut off,
because it is used at small electric current. And resistance
varies according to the value of the applied voltage to the
diode.




2.3. Unattended Record or Playback, and Shut;off
Circuit .

2.3.1. Unattended Record ar Playback

(1) Depress the record button then depress the play
button (Depress only the play button for unat-
tended playback]).

(2) Depress the pause button.

{3} Turn Off the external power source.

(4) When external power turns On, approximately
4 seconds after the transport will automatically
release itself from the pause mode and begin to
record (or play).

2.3.2. Shut-off Circuit

Fig. 2.3.1 and 2.3.2 show the shut-off circuit and timing
chart. Fig. 2.3.3 shows the flow chart for the shut-off
function.

Following are explanations according to the order of the
flow chart Nos.:

(1)  External Power On

When external power is turned On at attended record or
playback mode, transistor Q606 turns to On approxi-
mately 4 seconds later. By the Q606 On, differentiated
positive pulse is added to the Q602 base through capacitor
C607.

Then Q602 turns to On and Q601 base current flows.
Q601 turns to On and base current of the Q602 is sup-
plied through Q601.

Therefore Q602 and Q601 construct memory circuit
when trigger is added to the Q601 base.

When Q601 turns to On solenoid is driven through the
charge of C606 (2200uF).

As resistance of the solenoid is about 12 ohm, an electric
charge of C606 is distharged quickly while C606 is
charging through resistor R615 {470 chm). And about
70 msec after the voltage of Q601 collector becomes less
than about 1.2V, then enough base current does not flow
to the Q602 and therefore Q602 turns to Off and Q601
turns to Off.

€606 starts charging again preparing for the next solenoid
drive. i

From the above, solenoid works as a pulse motion.
Solenoid action will release the pause button.

(2) TapeEnd

At a tape end, magnet pulley which is assembled with tape
counter stops ‘and therefore reed switch On/Off stops.
Therefore the discharge of the C604 through Q604 (syn-
chronizing with the periodic reed switch On/Off) stops.
While C604 is kept to charge about by 4.5V, Q603 turns
to On and Q601 turns to On.

The action of the solenoid is the same as item (1). Sole-
noid acts to release the play, record, FF and REW buttons
(therefore start switch will open).

{3) Stop Button Depressing
When stop button is depressed, play, record, FF and REW
buttons are released mechanically.

{4) Power Off .
DC power supply (+18V) will discharge by the power
switch off. While the C606 time constant is great, Q605
turns to On then Q603 turns to On then Q601 turns to
On.

Solenoid is driven and control buttons are released.

In case pause button is depressing, solenoid does not work

. because Q603 base is connected to ground through pause

button, and no control button is released.

(5) Memory Rewind

When the tape counter reaches “999" counter switch
closes. At memory switch On and rewind mode, the
differentiated negative trigger pulse is added to the Q601
base and Q601 turns to On. And solenoid is driven.

/

ceeccmeee

-



4 2 3 10 N
. - VS e ¥
- R625 10K
! ES
>
§$
oa
501 B
151849 A geol 2
’, 25A496
é\ /K 2 N [:602 I
/7 Qﬁ _LS& g > | g 1s1888 N
A 7 8§ 518 2 3 & g8l g
Y /7 s | 2 x ¥ © =5 Q| =2
<A/ - s .- 318 8 s S|z
“J’ T g b8 hd > b >
N ~ 2123 Me < - °='§‘°LJ
o « LB%L" © @ =% o 8 © %"u';
28 58" g e| o fasd £
82 | ~ [reo4 1K 8 ©
) 4 Wy QE05 v
< P 254733 I
i &I 38 %as 250945 €605 . X >:-§
R60! 1 B3« 3 . tu 26V X 3 x| @ p
L P o8 rei2 | + sl £3 Bl a C
< © AMA - B s o% m i
© o A b4 X ¥ N~ N9 > 8
-5 _ X N cell | 10K | Nl 2 I el 3 ne ™
82 8 - > I +Ll> s g @ O 2 o
3 @ L lspolee] grdl | g & 5 dk
> - >
o gt [oXE): | STa| | %l @ :
) oy . )
-cel2 & 8 O
—+ g 8oy Bis
0.0iy of R62] 10K
R622 680K
+0D .
ony AN
8% Q608
25C945
_—\ Vg W - -_—
14 13
ig. 2. 3. - ircui
Fig. 2. 3. 1 Shut-off Circuit
y
(Play)
Power Start SV.
on
?;?;;)SV. Tape End
e
Pause Button of f Q601 Emitter _/
Q0606 Base Q603 Base

Q601 Emitter

Q601 Collector

Solenold

13.1¥
\

/

on

POWER ON

Q601 Collector

Solenoid

Fig. 2. 3. 2 Shut-off Timing Chart

TAPE END




Y

no

Play,Record
FF,REW

yes

(1)

Power On

Solenoid

on

I

Pause Button
Release

Y

off

Start

Memory SW.

Power off

Pause Button

(3)

yes

(%)

yes

no

Stop
Button

Tape
Travelling

Tape End

{2)

Y

Solenold
On

Button
Release

( Stop '

Fig. 2. 3. 3 Shut-off Flow Chart

| ‘ 4 Seconds After

Mechanical

Playback,Record
FF,REW

pnﬁ&ﬂ@p‘-ﬂ@@’@‘cstGOCOQOM

————



3. REMOVAL PROCEDURES

3.1. .Cabinet
Refer to the Fig. 9.1 (A01) and remove (FO1) (five spots).

3.2. FrontPanel
Refer to the Fig.9.1 {A01) and remove (FO1} through
(FO6).

3.3.  Mechanism Ass'y

Remove the cabinet and front panel (3.1, 3.2).

Refer to the Fig. 9.2.1 (AD2-1} and remove (FO1) through
(FO3).

3.4. Record/Playback Head, Erase Head and Pressure
' - Roller
Remove the cabinet and front panel (3.1, 3.2).
Then depress the play button.
Refer to the Fig. 3.1.

3.4.1. Record/Playback Head
Remove {(F02) through (F04).

3.4.2. Erase Head
Remove {F05) through (FO8).

3.4.3. Pressure Roller
Remove (FO1).

Note: When record/playback head is replaced, twist the
signal wires {red and white} which are soldered to
head terminals for reducing the influence of hum.

3.5. Cassette Case Ass'y

Remove the mechanism assy (3.3).

Refer to the Fig. 3.2 and remove (FQ1) through (FO7).
Remove (F04)} and (FO5) by pincers with care.

3.6. Cassette Lid Ass'y

Remove the cassette case ass'y {3.5).

Refer to the Fig. 3.2 and remove (FO08) through {F12).
(F13), lid cover is bonded to. {F12).

FO9
FI3

Fl2
FOB

FII

FO5

F10




3.7. Control Button
Remove the mechanism ass’y (3.3).
Refer to the Fig. 3.3 and remove {F0O1) through {F05).
Note: Following are assembied in pair.
F06-FO7, FO8-F09, F10-F11, F13-F14, F15-F16

3.8. Counter Holder Ass'y
Remove the front panel (3.2).
Refer to the Fig. 3.4 and remove (FO1). Fol
Remove (F02) through (FO6) then counter ass’y and
memory switch, and reed switch will be removed.
Note: The reed switch terminal shall not be in contact
. . Fo2
with the chassis.
3.9. Reel Hub Ass’y (Supply, Take-up)
Remove the cassette case ass'y (3.5).
Refer to the Fig. 3.5 and remove (FO1) and (F02).

Fig. 3. 4

Fig. 3.5

-

11

J - - - P - - -~ o~ ~ - Q‘ -~ o~ -~ r o s o -~ ’ p f. (. I‘ {. (‘ f. P f- (. ‘-



3.10. Motor and Motor Governor Ass'y

Remove the mechanism ass'y (3.3).

Refer to the Fig. 3.6 and remove (FO1) then move the
solenoid.

Remove (F02) through (F08) so that governor ass'y is
removed.
"Remove (F09) and lift the motor then remove (F10) and
(F11). .

Then loosen {(F12) and remove {F13) so that motor is
removed. ’
- Note: Readjustment of solenoid position, belt travelling,

tape speed and wow/flutter will be required.

3.11. Flywheel
- Remove the mechanism ass’y (3.3).
Refer to the Fig. 3.7 and remove (FO1) through (F05) _
- then remove the belt and flywheel (F06). Fig. 3. 7
Note Readjust the clearance betTJveen ﬂywheeL anijl 3.13. Front Control Ass'y
Q flywheel holder. Be}t ;ravelllrjg,dtape spead an Remove the cabinet and front panel (3.1, 3.2).
wow/flutter check will be required. Refer to the Fig. 9.2.1 (A02-1) and remove (FOS).
h 3.12. tdler Pulley 3.14. Main P.C.B. Ass'y
Remove the Flywheel {3.11). Refer to the Fig. 3.7 and Remove the front cantrol ass’y (3.13).
- remove (FO7) through (F09). Refer to the Fig. 9.2.2 (A02-2) and remove (FO1) through
Note: Readjust the brake timing. Belt travelling, tape (FO4).
-~ ~ speed and wow/flutter check will be required. Remove {F05), main P.C.B. ass’y.

3.15. Dolby P.C.B. Ass'y
Remove the main P.C.B. ass'y (3.14),
Unplug the Dolby P.C.B. {F06)} from the main P.C.B.

3.16. Record Link Ass'y

Remove the main P.C.B. ass’y (3.14).

Refer to the Fig. 9.2.2 (A02-2}) and remove (F12} and
(F13).

3.17. VR P.C.B, Ass'y »

Remove the cabinet and front panel (3.1, 3.2).

Refer to the Fig. 9.2.1 (A02-1} and remove (FO7) through
(F09). : U

3.18. Meter Ass'y

Remove the cabinet and front panel (3.1, 3.2).

Refer to the Fig.9.2.2 (A02-2) and remove the (FO7}
and (FO8).

3.19. Power Supply P.C.B. Ass'y

Remove the cabinet {3.1).

Refer to the Fig. 9.2.2 {A02-2) and remove (F21) through
(F23).

3.20. Power Switch Ass'y

Remove the main P.C.B. {3.14).

Refer to the Fig. 9.2.2 (A02-2} and remove (F09) through
(F11).




4.1.
(m
(2)
(3)
(4)
{5}
(6)
(7}
(8)
(9}

(10}

(1)

(12)

(13)

(14)

MEASUREMENT AND MAINTENANCE

Measurement Instruments

Audio Generator (20Hz — 200KHz)

AC Milivolt Meter {with dB measures)
Oscilloscope {(DC — 5MHz)

Distortion Meter

Speed & Wow/Flutter Meter

Frequency Counter (DC — 1MH2z)

Ohm Meter

DC Volt Meter

AC Volt Meter

Tape Travelling Cassette B (part No. DAQ9027A)
Torque Gauge (DAQS013A)

15KHz Azimuth Tape {DAOS004A)

3KHz Speed & Wow/Flutter Tape (DAOS006A)
1KHz Track Alignment Tape (DAQ9007A)

(15)~400Hz Level Tape (DAGSC05A)

(186)
{17)
{18)

(19)
(20)
(21)
(22)

(23)

20KHz P.B. Frequency Response Tape
{DA0S001A)

15KHz P,B. Frequency Response Tape
{DAO9002A)

10KHz P.B. Frequency Response Tape
(DAOS003A)

Reference EXII Tape (DA09021A}
Reference SX Tape (DA0S025A)
Track Viewer {DAO9012A)

Tape Guide Adjuster (ODOS0Q01TA)
Information Terminals, Model M-300
(Fof positioning of record/playback head)

INSTRUMENTS

13

4.2. Maintenance Instruments

Refer to the Fig. 4.1 Extension Cord Connection,
{1} Extension cord {10p) {part No. DA0S020A)
{2) Extension cord {14p) (DA09S016A)
(3) Extension cord (38p) (DAO9026A)



Note: Refer to the item 3 “Removal Procedures”.
When a check is made on Amp. etc. by means of an extension cord, re-adjustment shall be made without fail (after

final installation to the model chassis). The check without removal of an extension cord will cause inaccurate

adjustments.

(DOLBY PCB)

CORD (4P}

(MAIN P.C.B)
{LEVEL METER P.C.B)

EXTENTION CORD (10P)

19

ER SUPPLY P.C.8)

EXTENTION CORD (38P)

PERSPECTIVE VIEW

Fig. 4 Extension Cord Connection

14

Y > o s e e e e e e e = - - o
& @

[
1
i




5.

MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENTS

5.1, Take-up Torque and Rewind Torqgue Adjustment
To adjust torque, move torque plate as shown in the
Fig. 5.1. The take-up torque should be 45 £ 10g-cm and
rewind torque should be 35 to 60g-cm.

REEL HUB

TORQUE PLATE
REEL HUB SPRING

/ DECREASE

INCREASE
- Fig. 5. 1
5.2. Tape Speed Adjustment
{1} Connect a frequency counter to the output jack.
{2) Load the 3KHz Speed Wow Flutter Tape (DA-
09006A) and play it back.
(3} Adjust the tape speed adjust potentiometer. See
Fig. 5.2.
SPEED ADJ.

5.3. Record/Playback Head Height Adjustment and
Azimuth Alignment

See Fig. 5.3. )

(1) Load the Track Viwer {DA09012A) and check the
positions of record/playback head.
Check to insure that the L-R center of head coin-
cides in pbsition with the middie point between
two lines (0.3mm distance) on the track viwer.

{2) If the L-R center deviates from the middle point
over 0.2mm. Correct the deviation by adding a head
height spacer as illustrated in the item 9.18 (B09).

{3) Connecta VTVM to output jacks.

(4) Load the 1KHz Track Alignment Tape (DAO9007A).

Insert the Tape Guide Adjuster (OD09001A} into
each hole of the tape guide beside the head. Adjust
the jig for minimizing each output signal of the right
and left channels.

15

{5) Load the 15KHz Azimuth Tape (DAO9004A).
Adjust the azimuth alignment screw for maximizing
each output signal of the right and left channels.
After completion of "the adjustment in this step,
check the head height as directed in"Step (4},

AZIMUTH

RECORD / PLAYBACK ALIGNMENT
HEAD CREW
SCREW

TAPE HEIGHT

ADJUSTMENT

Fig. 5.3

5.4. Head Base Stroke Adjustment

(1) Remove the mechanism ass’y referring to the item
3.3, mechanism ass'y removal procedure.

-Adjust the height of head base stroke adjustment
plate as illustrated in Fig. 5.4 {Height Adj.).

Load the “INFORMATION TERMINALS M-300
jig for positioning the record/playback head, push-
ing backward to eliminate the clearance between
reference pin and jig.

Depress the play button and check to insure wheth-
er the positioning of the head is within the specified
tolerance. If not, adjust the head base stroke adjust-
ment plate from the bottom side at stop mode.
See Fig. 5.4 (Stroke Adj.).

(2)

)

4)

STROKE ADJ (v 8oy o
: HEIGHT ADJ.

Fig. 5.4



5.5. Pause Timing Adjustment

This adjustment is required for avoiding the tape spill or
tape skip by the inaccurate pause timing.

See Fig. 5.5.

(1) Set to the playback mode without loading the
cassette tape.

Depressing the pause button gradually, check to
insure the gap between pressure roller and capstan
shaft which will be approximately 0.1mm when
take-up pulley stops rotation because of changing
mode from playback to pause.

2

(3) In case above is not sufficient, remove the record
link ass'y referring to the item 3.16, record link
ass’y removal procedure. And adjust the pressure

roller as illustrated in the figure.

TAPE SPILL

TAPE SKIP

CAPSTAN SHAFT

5.6. Belt Travelling Adjustment-

Refer to the Fig. 5.6 and item 3.10, motor and motor
governor ass'y removal procedure.

(1) Adjust the motor pulley position and check to
insure whether the drive belt is travelling along the
correct position and the staying at the correct
position, i.e. the center part of motor pulley and the
idler pulley without contacting the belt guide at the
following modes: )

Playback, FF, REW, FF to Stop, REW to Stop

In case motor pulley is titting, insert spacers into the
A, B {when belt slips upward on the motor pulley)
or C {when bett slips downward).

(2)

OTOR, PULLEY
" IDLER, PULLEY

SCREW AB
// :L._:.

=]

c BELT" GUIDE
SPACER LOCATIONS A&B

SCREW C

=T

16

5.7. Flywheel Adjustment

Refer to “the Fig. 5.7 and item 3.1, cabinet removal
procedure. Adjust the flywheel clearances should be
0.05 to 0.1mm. After adjustment lock the lock nut.

<

THRUST SCREW

LOCK NUT

FLYWHEEL
HOLDER

e —1005-0.1mm

| FLYWHEEL

Fig. 5. 7

5.8. Brake Timing Adjustment

Remove the cassette case referring to the item 3.5, cas-
sette case ass'y removal procedure.

Refer to the Fig. 5.8.

Loosen screw A, and adjust the contact point between

- idier pulley and brake to meet each other when. control

button is depressed and mode is changed from FF to
Stop, REW to Stop and Play to Stop.

Fasten screw A and check to insure the gap between idler
pulley and brake is approximately within 0.2mm.

PROJECTION OF BRAKE:




5.9.

Mute SW. and Start SW. Timing Adjustment

See Fig. 5.9. Following are each stage of status from stop
mode to play mode. Adjust {bend) each transfer to obtain
accurate movement, : :

Item

5.4, head stroke adjustment has to be performed

prior to this adjustment.

{1)

(2)

(3}

{4)

(5)

(6)
5.10.
(1)
@)
(3)
()

{5)

(6)

Stop

Mute SW. transfer 1-2 is open and start SW. trans-
fers b-¢, f-g and d-e are open. Others are close.

Play Button Depressing Start

Mute SW. transfer 2-3 opens then start SW. transfer
a-b will open.

In the Course of Depressing

Mute SW. transfer 1-2 closes then start SW. transfers
b-c and d-e wilt close.

Depressing End

Mute SW. transfer 5, 6 will open from 4 simui-
taneously. .

Check to insure the gap between 5, 6 and 4 is more
than 0.5mm. .
At stop mode, check to insure the mute SW. trans-
fer 2-3 touches sufficiently.

Depress the rewind button and check to insure start
SW. transfers a-b, d-e and f-g touch sufficiently.

If not, at stop mode bend the A in the figure and
adjust the stroke.

Solenoid Position Adjustment

Remove the mechanism ass’'y referring to the item
3.3, mechanism ass’y removal procedure,

See Fig. 5.10.

Loosen the screw a little and move the solenoid in
the A direction.

Depress the play button.

Holding the solenoid as shown in the figure, slide
the solenocid gradually by a flat screw driver in the
B direction.

Then play button will reiease. Move the solenoid
approximately 0.1 to 0.3mm from the reieased
point in the B direction. Fasten the solenoid.
Assemble the mechanism ass’y and turn the power
switch on. And check to insure whether the sole-
noid can be released at the Play, FF, REW and
Pause modes. . :

17

MUTE Sw.

—
&/ ) Yoren

78 ©)
6
a ‘\(-_’ A

c &
. Sj START SW.

IN THE COURSE OF DEPRESS Q.

Q)
OPEN{MINIMAM 0.5mm)

Wlel e
S
S

START SW.

-

.
—=
@, N

)

DEPRESS END
Fig. 5.9



J

4

3

NN gy ) 9

Fig. 5. 10

5.11. Record Link Adjustment

Remove the cabinet referring to the item 3.1, cabinet
removal procedure.

Adjust the record link referring to the Fig. 5.11.

CHECK TO INSURE THAT BOTH
OF THE REC. LINK AND REC
CAM ARE SECURELY
INTER - ENGAGED,

SLIPPAGE MAY OCCUR (F THERE
IS ANY LODSENESS OF REC. LiNK.

SHALL BE FREE FROM CONTACT
WHICH MAY OCCUR IF THERE IS
SOME LODSENESS REC. LINK.

18

5.12. Lubrication

After 500 hours of use apply a few drops of light machine

oil {(LAUNA No.40) between capstan and capstan bearing.

See Fig. 5.12,

After 500 hours of use apply a few drops of light machine

oil {LAUNA No. 40) to the pressure roller shaft,

Note: If the jubrication oil is applied also to the capstan
shaft and other drive mechanisms, clean it off
with an alcohol-dipped cloth.

When flywheel or flywheel holder is replaced
apply a few drops of grease to the flywheel holder.

CAPSTAN
SHAFT

CAPSTAN FLANGE

PRESSURE ROLLER

FLYWHEEL
"HOLDER

Fig. 5. 12




5.13. Tape Travelling Adjustment

Load the Tape Travelling Cassette (DA09027A) and check -

the following:

(1) After more than 2second when depressed play
button, the tolerance of the tape travelling fluctu-
ation on the record/playback head shall not be more
than 0.1mm.

{2) Tape is contact with head sufficiently.

(3) Tape waving is small {on the head and pressure
roller).

If tape travelling is not good, re-adjustment of 5. 1.

“Take-up Torque and Rewind Torque Adjustment”, 5.3,

“Reocrd/Playback Head Height Adjustment”, 5.4, ‘“Head

Base Stroke Adjustment’’ and others will be required.

19



0z i .
l
i
#,. 3
asuodsay Aouanbaid4 yIeqAeld 9°L "9 Bi3  (3aa] YoegAeld ¢ | ‘g By 19114 XdN b L9 Bid 1aae7 s €1 9 Big uoneiquey auo] gy g B4 peadg ade| ( | g ‘614
9
2 -] -3 %0
= N2 (204HA) o 2819
m ~ o 'Y 3 loLyA s 319G
oS (1024A) o _n/sv (€0271) b-3 % . /.Ya-\<|><.¢>L. sl .
1OIHA 3 £011 “. 102¥]  ¢osq 03 &
| [ ] Q] o
o——q ’ 20eD o
Y L._ as00l-odn =
2} o
10LD 2 2 uw o g
4 =
L 601N S OF .ﬂ- o *
oud 60} v219 2>
. | ‘wny 40 sduanju) syl Bujonpas 404
S|edjluial peay 03 pa.ap|os aJe YdIym (a1lym pue pas) saiim jeuis auyl 3simy ‘pade|das s pesy yoeqAe|d/piodar uaym :a1of
..:EwEZ:__a{. asuodsay Adusnbalg
WoBegARLd,, '}°Z'Q WAl 8yl O} 3431 1UBIOLINS JOU S BAOQR 4| ‘b
*, JUBWIUB) Y YINWZy pRAH j08qA8]d,, § 0915 12npuod ‘g (710060vQ) ade) asuodsay
gP9— ‘aPE+ arPoz—~ adel 2H> 02 INOIMs Xd Aduanbaiy ‘g'd ZHNOZ
8PET 8P0Z— sadey ZHMGL PUe ZHMOL INO-"MS ssalidng ") {VZ0060vQ) sde) asucdsay
'(ZHMEZ e paisnipe 89 {{1m Aouanbaly Buixead Ajjewiou) adel 1A 1027 '1o11 InG-"Ms JIN Aqleg Asuanbai s ‘g'd ZHMSIL
2ZH Q0P 1sulebe 5|aA3) BuIMO|10) Byl LIRLGO O} (LOZ™T) '1OLT ISNIpY '8'0'd wew sTioE-"MS b3 SHBf LNJLNO 03 WALA (v£0060VQ) ode) asuodsay asuodsay Aduanbal soeqAeld 8
'aded Yoes YIM A LA 841 UO s|aAa) XSms ade Asuanbes 4 'g'd ZHNOL :
wnunxew aAb or yinwize pesy yoegAed ays isnipe pue sadel yoeqhe|d (¥S0060V Q)
asuodsal Aduanbaiy ‘g'd ZHMOQZ Pue ZHNGL "ZHMOQL 3yl peol ‘g ade) (8837 ZHODY
*(@P0 eldwexa) |3a3) UIBLI3D B 01 S(0JIUGD Jana|
ndino ayl isnipy “}9eq i Ae|d pue adel |ans| zHQQR Byl peoT || -
u'MS XdiW
BJtAA Jadwin,
“WALA 9yl UO Sjau Huu.h“.mm E..__..“ Ut-MS §N Agieq s
AUBYD Y PUB T $0 BuipB2) WNWIUIW UIBIQO O $130UBjeg WNH 1SNIPY A miﬁ....gm ‘b3 A98f LAdLNO 03 WALA ade) sue|g Jaduejeg Wni 4O tusunsnipy g
‘g'0'd wew alned A
d "Ae|d
"$1813W [2r0] 313 UO LOZHA "LOLHA anodh se awes :
8PO 10 NALA B3 US AWIQBG UIIA0 O3 (LOZHA) LOLHIA 94 ¥snlpy ‘9°9'd we 1 SHIEM LNALNO 91 WALA (v60060Y @) a0y (3na zHOOY 2427 yoeqAeld L
*, JU3WUBI )Yy yinw
-12y pue uaunsnipy JubiaH PESH 38qAR|d/PI0daY,, £'G wall seg MasOg 3
' anoda se awe: {vvoos0va) 1Wawubl |y
WALA 343 Lo Sjsuueyd Y PUB 9 Yog sty yinwizy A'w S SIPEF LNALNO O3 WALA ade] yinwnzy zHNSL YinWwizy peay 3aegAe(d 2
30 Buipea) WNWIXEW UIRIGO O MAIDs JuawuBle yinwize syl Isnipy
X INGIMS XdN
-, audwusy yinw INQ-"MS ssasddng “W'|
-1z pue waunsnipy BlaH PeaH 3oBqAeR|d/piodey,, £'G Well a9g peai %aeqAe|d/pioaay N0 MSEIN Aglog (V20060v Q)
‘WALA 3yl uo S|auUUBYD Y PUR | 4I0q JO Bulpeas Wniutw 40 aping ade | srigs-'MmS b3 2er LNdLNO O WALA ade] JUBWIUBI|Y Joel) ZHYL wawuBy Yy aptny ade | g
ulelgqo o (vL0OEOA0) fesnlpy aptng adey yum spiné adel isnipy XS "Ms ade)
' | AoeqAR)d
PRl
. £0Z71 ‘€017 Ulr'mMs XdW .
WALA 34 U0 Buipeal (L UiEIgo 03 5103 31 1sn(pY ‘g0°d wew om:_mm [JILELIN] $HBF LNdLNO O3 WALA $H9BF 1 NdNJ 03 ZHOOLF ZHM6L 3313 XdW v
) ZOLBA LOLHA UO-'MS aubL ZHOOY
sialaul (2A3f Ayt UO GPQ WEIQE O) {ZOLHA} LOLHA ISPIPY -g'9"d S8 asnyg ‘pioday 8L LdLNO O WALA au0] 153) ZHOOY (8ABT 131314 £
'pasnbal aq Jjim ‘g'9"d utew |
ua ] 0 UONEILIPOW JUBIDNINS 10U S| BAOGE §| :BI0 .
34} UD OGZH 0 0SLY 4O UoREIIP 1014 t anoqe 41 iokoN LOEHA UO-MS SU0.L ZHOOY
WALA 843 U0 gPE'0F AWOBS UIeIG0 01 LOEYA Isnipy 'Z "g0'd ulew asneq ‘pioasy e LNdLNO 93 WALA 3Ua) 1531 2HOOY uoijeiqi|e] auoy z
*{uo13(50d WRWIXeUL) 8SIAMDI0(2 ANy [0JIU0D (3A3| INCING LIN) : I
. ‘MS auo} uo winy | !
- LOSHA sxoer {90060V Q) adey
0 sn oeqAe
RA'LE ZHNE U0 01 L0IWA 13nIPY ‘8'0'd Jowenon Jolopw XHW HegAeld 1Nd1N0O O 483uno)d Asuanbaiy 18)In) 4/ MOAN i PABAS ZHME pasdg adey J
SHUVWIH ANIWLSHAY NOILLO3INNOD LNdLNO W3adil d31s

IDHNOS TYNDIS

wnm.‘_z
I




(vOBHA) 2 o 9Giy  0g1d vOIT
° £0BMA 2 2 . _lgfl.n
& “lze Sled ® oW © om0
[rd —iHg 32 3 - 3
1085 gs  e]eg| z ol u.ﬁ_mm H. Pm g
. @ o T8 £5 " T
]

L
uéd giey 218
$oED

Brrony <08Y L !

A7 K\ ? (| -
\T\.F:Q it} ..%)SAN_ (.12545\43 y ?;&FL ~25Q) H@.,& L9

210

2087

fot]
1
¥

Pt L

4210

J

+,,UDIIRIGBD) J9A37 PIODBY,, £1 0318 JONPUOY B 0 n ’ ” . 4 g _ .1»8\-@ @a ._ : Q : A—&LI-I ms‘,ﬂ : g : ?( -9

‘padinbal aq j|Im _
,Ausunsnipy Guijjeae:] adey,, £1°G wall 3yl JO HI8Yyd 10 pEaH . i
soegAe|d/piooal JO Jual jdas 10 dsayy A 4 %oeq f
-ABjd,, 6 dais 40 1uBLNShipEa) Bsidaud JUAIDIYNS 10U S| 8a0ge 4 P
‘BAOYE SB 7 J88day o f
" UonNeIqUED [848T PICOSH,, £ dals wuopsd 'q
‘WALA 2yt uo gpOZ— 40 pesisu) gpZZ— LIeIGo O3 5103 i
Bul3Esd pue SBLIN(OA PaX(}-iWas 581G ISMPY "BAOYE S& G lBsday ‘e .v
‘paxnnbal ase suawisnlpe Bumo)|0g 8yl *%G"| Spaeaxa ‘G'H'L H 8
"HPEF HP0Z— UtYMM St [8a3] 1IN0 843 }1 BINSUL 03 OBYD
pue yoeq 1 Ae|d pue pi02aJ pue {gPOZ—} ZHI8L 03 ZHOP Ul Peay

9, G| UBYY §53] St {"Q"H'L} UORIOISI JUOULEH |EIIO] BLY3 ) i
JaLRayA %3y PUB yIeq 1 Aejd PUB PIO38I UAYY ‘Jalaw [9A3) 3y} uO (aWnjo A PBX)}-1Wag ¥ . oer JNdNI
GP0 UIBIGO O} $|0JIUCD [33) Indu] 3L ISNIPE PUB 2HOOY Ul PaRd. ‘L seig joud 1001 4) 481 LAALAO 0} {§P0Z—} ZHNBL OF 2HOY [ orgAe|d/pioday
, MORRIQIED 3497 P40IDH,, £} daI5 IONPUO) 9 HOBHA ‘COBHA _anoqge se swieg ot 10foyy WoRIOKSIQ PUB WALA ® ] i
*(,.49211eNb3 'ZOBHA ‘LOSHA ’ s398r | NdNI 03 ZHOOY weung seig Bupiosay
sy dwy pioday,, || dais 3yl O} Jajal) WALA 84l UO EPOT— ‘8'0°d "Iv0 40 BUC | 3501 ZHOOY

Algyewnixosdde ueigo 03 (p0z7) pOLI 5102 Gubieed Buipiodss
nlpy "veq 3 Aejd pue piosas pue (GPOZ—) ZHM8L Ul pes) uay |
INALA 343 uo gpoz— Alslewrxoldde
RGO 01 (XS SO {FOBHIA) EOBHA 10 {11X3 404} (Z0BYA} L0BHA
1snipy =ioeq ) Ae|d pue pioIss pue {GPQOZ—) ZHMOL U P33l °§
-, UOnesqIed |aAa7 P03y, £1 d9)S 1ONPUOD ‘b
‘WALA 2yl Uo Bupeal wnw
-Ixew ueIgo o1 {XS Joj} (FDBHA) E0BHA 10 (11X3 104} {ZOBYA)
LOSHA 1snipe pue ede} ayy d3eq Aejd ‘aaoqe se ¢ Buneadey ‘g
‘(VS20B0v Q) ader
XS 40 {2060V a) sdel [|X3 souasasal oyl uo s|eublis Y pIoIsY ‘Z
*SJ316UI 188} BY)
uo gpo UIBIQO O} $j0J3LOD [3A3| Indul ISNIPE pue ZHOOE Ul Psad |

1N0-"MS XdW
+ "apow oegAe|d (3WNO A poxij-1wes INO-"MS sseddng “IN'|
uf 1913w (3A9] AU LD PO UILIQO O3 (XS 403} (BOBYA) LOBHA 13A97 jaued 1uoLd) INO-"MS YN Agieq $¥98F 1141 0 ZHOOY
puB {)]X3 404} (90BMA} GOSHA 1snipe ‘anoqge se | Buneeded ‘T BOBHA (xs)srioL - IR 2gV, $%0Bf 1 Nd1N0 93 WALA 10 3u0 u_mw._. N_._owv uoaeIqHRD |aAaT) PIDdBH oL
“}0eq U Ae(d pue (¥5Z0060V Q) edel XS aduasajey 'LOBHA "SD8HA ‘SO8HA (X3} srfoz1-'ms 'P3 !
40 (V1Z0060Y Q) 081 [1X3 80U240)9Y B} UO Sjeubts syl piodey | ‘2'0°'d v XS/X3-'MS ade)
RorgAe|d 7@ plodey
“‘WALA a8y} uo Bulpeal Wnwixews UIBIGO O3 §)100 8y} snipy mmwﬂmw.wwﬂ_ BAO(e Se alueg 8ADQE 58 3weg sjeuBtg Indu| aaoweay des] seig FAD
ING-"MS XdIW
INO-MS ssesddng "W
“1adwnl-1na-seiq Japjosay ‘g ) . ——
no- Agqieq H-dl “1-dL Wd el $)yo8 o) .
‘ZHMEZ ¢ sButpeal yead uleiqo 03 5102 3y SNIpY “Z vMNon_m v:o.uw_\n,__ 0 @Mow.’._;M_.cm “8'D°d BIBIN 03 WALA (8P0Z—) ZH)! mM nv“.o.m_.—,D._n.ﬁhz_ s02||2nb3 Joyjldwy Pioday n
‘§'0°d uew ayl Jo apis dip 8yl Wosy Jadwnl-1nd-selq ayl eaowey | ’ X :
XS-'MS edel
asneg ‘pIodey
Jsunog Aduanbel g
*321un03 AouUanbal) Y1 UG ZHHGOL UIRIGY B3 103 3yl isnipy .m.u.n_NA_uM._z asned‘piodey 01 {r-IND '8°0°d uep) Asusnbaly uone||tasQ selg - ol

jeuBf 4038111350 se1g Gujdnog

SHHYWIY AN3WLSOraY saow 01.LIINNOD LNd1ND 30UN0S TYNDIS ETY) Jais




umug Aqieq 1L 'L g B4

0110

221y

12y

1

ocly

(10Z4A}

PALES

ssauddng ‘') 1L "L 9 By

(2184A)
LIBYA

(018YA)
S0BYHA

“|9A8} (Y37} YO aY3 BANSEBW UBLY 3284 1l Asjd pug piodeY

'(043UQ0 |3A8) INdU {Y3T) YO 8509 pue ‘Jaiaw

13A3] YL UO GPQ UIRIGO O3 |OLIUOD anel Indul (YoW) 43T ISRIPY
*185848 j[eq YIIm ades ay3 asedy *

w>oA_m B Weg

IA0QE SE aweg

$I2EL LNdNE © ZH)L

uonesedag |PUVEYD gt

‘€ PUB Z U3amIBq 82ua134IP Ayt ASNsBay
“jaeq ) Aejd pue punol Aeam JeLI0 syl ade) 8)1asseD Ayl uIny
‘sdel aouatagas BY) Lo s(eubis ayy piodal

PUEB ‘siajalll |9A3) BY3 UO GPQ UIBIGO O §(011U0D (3A2] IndW ISNIPY *

‘195243 %jeq Yim adel ayl ases3

1
:_u_.a—w Xdn
INO-"MS ssexidng “W')
" IN0-MS {IN AQjog
stiq.-'ms b3
XSi'MS adep
HoeqAR|d;g PIOIaY

8L LNdLNO 03 WALA
‘a3l ssed pueg zHdi L

S3HIEC LNdNI 03 2HM |

Assosy L1

“Jadwin(-} na-se1q ayl Japjosay
‘(BulWIB ) | Nd1NO 38 85830A 341 Ul dOIp gPZ 404

LOZ "LOLHA 1041u0D My 2$NIPB PuB 340Ys LOZ ‘LOLdL dA0WaY

“|auueyD 1437 YL 10} G 4O |BULRYD FYBIY SY1 10} G |BuIuLE)
1NdLNO 1@ 3bv1j0A ayd alop "uoiusod Ul 03 YIMS HN Agjoq 10§
ancqe se 9 i afieyjoa

PBIoU 3yl 13A0 gPQL saledIpUl WALA 24l |13 ‘ZOZ PUB ZOLHA
$|I03U00 NIYD snfpe pue uoiisod Ul o1 YoUMS WN AQIeQ 138
‘WALA uo aBe1joa Indino ayl 810N g 10 g jeutwia] | NdLlNO

Gl 31 303ULO3-21 PUB ZL 1O £ [BUIUNB) WD} WALA 8yl erowoy
‘|aUUBYD YIea 1B AWG /i PEB) ABW WA LA

Ayl eyl o8 | NdN) O |aAa) Jadoid e Buiaey sieudts zpyG Ajddy

‘[puueYyd 1307 3y 40y ZL 1O
|auueys Jybly oyl 10y ¢ [euiua] Bulalay 01 WALA B 138uuG)
‘punosB 0l | gz

‘LOLDL Utd 3531 3J0ys puB UOHISOd INO O YIUMS WN AGIO ] 18§
“BSIMX 20]9-333UN0D A4 ZOZ ‘ZOLHA [01U0D NjYD uing
"as|MY30(3-193UN0D AN L OZ ‘LOE WA J03IU0D My uiny

‘8'0'd utew Jo apis dip 8y} wo.y Jedwni-1no-selq 8yl aAoWLa

a4
€
T
t

‘paiedas s1 pieoq }1 Ajuo ysnlpy

Z0Z "LOZYA
Z0L ‘LOLHA
'8'0°d Aqleg

B

UI“MS XdIN
wm:aw ‘piodsy

[BUNWIZ) 403D8ULOTD
'8°0'd Agiod o3 WALA

SYIBF LNdNI 01 ZHMNG

nnoag Agiog 13

*uD1LSod 18] 18 BUWNJOA 2yl 3nea|

‘851AMD1D0J3-11UN03 A||Ny PAUINY SI SWNIOA PBX|)-Iluas a5ED U] :aloN

‘8POW 50BQAR|d 18 UONIOISIP JIUCWIIBY [B3IOT WINUIUIL U)EIGo 0}
(XS 104) {ZLHA) LLEYA PUB (IIX3 104) (OLBYA) GOSHA SNlpY
rade) X§ 40 adel || X3 8IUSIIS3I AYY UO Sjeubts Byl PIODDY

KA
L

{3WNJOA poxiy-twiag
ssasddng “|\'t |aued U0 4}
ZLBHA 'LIBHA

‘0LBHA ‘608HA

'8'9°'d “Ivd

U[-"MS mmwfa:m W1
ui-ms YN Agieg
{xs) srloz]
{x3) sWozh-'Ms ‘b3
xm\xursm ade,
noegAeld g piosay

$32ef LNd1No o
2318 UOBJIOISI PUE INALA

SN[ LNdNI 03 2HOOY
10 3uo | 1501 ZHOOY

ssauddng "W 1%

SHYVWIY

ANINLSOAraY

m_n—%__z

NOITAAMRON 1 NAL NN

ADHNOR TYNDIS

Wt 4319




Bupjead ‘b3 piodsy €z "9 By
(zH) AIN3ND3IY4

T . Yot ¥l
0
[24
=
- =
o
e
z°T'90
LU0 g
€014 (g02Y)
zo1y(zozy)
doozz
0SL  Oly
(toz) {(otzy) (602y) > A
1ot oLy 601y peoH Aarqfeld

A

1aztenbg yoeqheld | ‘g ‘9 By
(2H) >uj=am¢u

AWz 04 »” _ " ooy (1)
NIV 1431

(wez}
1 l.tl.WlA G
\

uedo z*) "

@ps’E Inage !
oys 7

__, 80S°¢ Inage i

3J0ys .—

‘€29 iy esg

‘apolW PA023L Ut ZHMN EZ

01 parsnipe-asd 5| Aousrbaiy Bupjead Jansmoy Ajjewon
*pa3gjdwios si asuodsal

Aouanbaly oegAeid uaym asuodsas Adusnbaiy (jesano
ay} bunesuadwod Joy paisnipe s| Bupjead °by pioosy
Jveuasnipy dsay 4 baig juaung piosey ‘229

'adnBiy ays w pajensn)l se {01ZY) OLLY 10 {602Y) 60LY
40O 11R2J12 140Ys aul AQ paiea s) |9A8] Buiyead pue (10z7)
L0L7 1102 ay) Agq pausena 51 Asusnbayy Bunjeag "peay oeq
-Aeid ay3 o sso| deb aie ayy sajesusdwoed uoniod Bupeay
{671 "9 Wall 3y1 01 18)3J)

ade) asuodsay Aauanbaiq "g'd ZHMOQEZ 12 luadiyns lou
Si |9A3] doegAejd uaym paiinbai aq ||Im waunsnipe siyy
:(asuodsas Aousnbauy ybiy 104) Juaunsnipy Bunjesy  (2)

wyoQzg o4 (ZozZY) ZOLY - - - - - gPL—INOQY
Al (cocy) ZoLy - - - - GPO

MZL 01{ZOZH) ZOLY - - - - - @P L+ INOQY

NG'L 01 {Z0ZH) ZOLY - - - - - GPZ+IN0OqQY
1UONBIILIPOW [9A3) 10} §|1E18p 3yt ase Gulmor)o4
'(c0ZY) Zoiy jo uoneds
-1}1pow 3yl Ag palieA 3g ued |13A3) uojleztienba oeqAeld
"('6°L "9 WAl ay1 03 48y34)
ade] asuodsay Asuanbald ‘g'd ZHMOL 1€ 1uadiyns jou
S| |oAa) yoegAeid uaym paanbal aq f|im Juawisnipe S|yl
i(9suodsol Asuanbaly ajppiw 403} Juaunsnipy [9A37 (L)

{80) Niv

Juaw
-snipe 104 UNaud oyi st 2°Z°g 614 pue ‘009 wRIWeNeN
J0j amnd uonezijenba doeqAejd ayl smoys | Z'g By

1 nipy d A basg xoeqAeld 'L'Z'9

judunsnipy asuodsay Asuanbasg ‘Z'9

. OB LNdLNO {v90060vQ} adeL
1213W8 J3INYS/MOM BYY PR pUB xumﬁ.ﬁi »oBQARId o1 Jmay JaN|4/MOM 191N(4/MOM 7 PRATS ZHME 4330 4/MOM [£4
t Ul MS Xdin
" NG~ MG ssaddng “|y°)
“JOTBLU UOILIOISIP Yl peay °E INO-"MS HN Agqjog
*¥98q 3 Ae|d pue pi0oaY 7 {xs) stloc o1 s LNALNO $498F LNdNL G ZHOOY UORJOISIQ HNUOULIEH (E1I0) 1z
“$4313UW (348} YL UO GPO UIRIGO O} 5[0JIUOI |ana| Indul isnipy ') (X3} mloﬂ L-ms ‘ba s Bioisig
X$/X3-"MS 3det
9eqAeid i@ Pi0dey
*S3UBLWIaNgEa W ayl Ut pasn aq §jBYs aAiNd | 10D JO Ja1|i} 8] 310N
- pue Z usenmagq UI-'MS XdI¥
. . ug-'ms ssesddng "Wl
BIUBLYIP J2A3( INAINO 3Y1 O} HIBYD pue #08q Ae|d ‘punomas Jal)y ‘p ul-mS HN AQIoQ . SYORF 111dLNO O
*PJ0IBI UBYL S|OUCD |ana) Indul Byl 350D °E A sy9Br ) NdNI 01 2ZHOOY oyey astoN 03 jeublg 0z
‘apow yoeqAe(d ul UO11I0LSIP ulo\q. gmn_”w 93N UoRI01SIQ PUB WALA
SIUOWIBY (810} J%E LIGO Ol S|0JIU03 aas| Indul Byl Isnipy °Z >Xm‘ .Sm” L
“}oeq 3 Ae|d pue ‘piodal PpUBR ZHOOE U PR3 ‘L Aoeqheld B plodsy
'Z pue UI-'MS XdW
| U23MIaQ 8OUBIBLUP YL 3UNSE3W L3R ‘3Ieq 3l ABjd puB PIOI3Y B INO-"MS ssaiddng "W’')
*$|0U0D [3A8| Indul 350D Uayl ade | al puimay g INQ-"MS HN Agiog 128 1 NdLNO ©3 WALA
‘adey 20uaiayal 3yl uo sjeudss ayl piodal syfoL-ms ‘b3 ‘18Y1 4 ssBd pueg 2HM L SIS LNdNI 03 ZHNL ainses3 6t
PuE ‘siataw [3A3) 341 UO GPQ UIEIGE 0} $(OIIUOD (38} INdul ISNIPY ‘2 XS-"MS ade |
*195830 %)Bq Y3Im adey sy} asesgy | sorqAe|d 1§ PIOIBY
L




7. PARTS LOCATION FOR ELECTRICAL
. ADJUSTMENT
f

Note: For adjustment, removal of meter ass'y is required
{see item 3.18 meter ass'y removal procedure).
When re-adjustment of Dolby P.C.B. Ass'y is
1 required, remove the main P.C.B. from chassis (see
item 3.14 main P.C.B. removal procedures).

(METER P.C.B}

When a check is made on Amp. etc. by means of
an extension cord, re-adjustment shall be made
without fail (after final installation to the model
chassis.) )

The check without removal of an extension cord
will cause inaccurate adjustments.

REC. PEAKING ¢ 32‘;;; 05 L
BIAS cuka MPER | p05 204 L1O4 1 &
@ @ D g)VR202
=] GAIN
BIAS TRAP LIDS
L MPX FILTER
i - LI03 203
L R
TP-L N R
o 1302 0SC. ChiL . | P20l
R HUM BI:I:ANCER @ )VR20l
R7 . ) LAW
Nt 3 0 VRIO!
- raol h 2
o(Z 3 ™o
, < Rc@mm >
i i PB.EQ.ADJ. g PLAYBACK LEVEL E:
: - LVRlDl 3
i L & 2
_ ADJUST FROM DIP SIDE VF[?;IA?S
i
— A\
. MAIN P.C.B.(COMPONENT SIDE) (CAL P.C.B)
' FRONT VIEW
f BIAS CURRENT  RECORD LEVEL .M. SUPPRESS
EX sX EX SX EX 8X
—_ [Ty [ —_
L (2R (2 (2] (22 2]z 2z
3 g g g 3 s
’ ol < 73 (-]
> > > > > -
CAL PC.B. (COMPONENT SIDE)
FRONT VIEW
METER ‘LEVEL TAPE SPEED
VR702  VRT0I VRSOI

Tl
[aluk nn

(METER P.C.B.)

| REAR VIEW
‘ Fig. 7

24

INCREASE n. DECREACE

[MHX GUVERNUR P.C.B)

K ELR% J

21222 (2)

A733{L)

555

nH
27
K
'ELR% J,

K ELR% J

WK ELRY J

'M ELRY% J
IK ELRY% J

WK ELR% J

)ELRY% J
VELR% J |
K ELR% J -
'K ELR% J
K ELR% J
YELR% J
IK ELR% 4

K ELRY J
VELRY J

K ELRY% J
YK ELR% J |

!K ELR% J
5K ELR% J
WK ELRY J

K ELRY% J
JK ELR% J

IMELRY J
7K ELR% J
1K ELR% J

™M ELR% J
TR LY
P 50V

114 50V 4
W 16V
W 16V
P 50V J
P 50V 4




OND

'
i L8 By
]
(-]
) b » Ol %
o 20| cth fod — = ;
£245 y £ fo &
1 2
£ 1y i oo 2
z W 3 5 " 2 @ i s |015A A
3 h
B N/ 2 —
Ik C
S 3k O
1 p P P o 3
m {4 f bt 10284 | 1 b
} I 1
2 13
g ] 3 oz { L } A _
A & o |
| 4 o « o) 1} N o
| . 0 fii R (i 3
ofv i
1 ~ C}
- ' _ o)
. [ | =
I 8 __w-
L - L
_; i
Ul 3 »al
o 1l
AG01 M H
102 _J80 48 3
- A e we: " b
2 \ f % ...m D M
‘ ol 2 os) m 2 !
‘_ q 4 " o O
M =
| 1 | oy g
P | g A 1 ;
i Bigh ~,
{ | ul H m
| 20 _ 489 X
t] E H
" m o | i
vz ® y | ) ¢ 1
o » “ - & 3 ! ..ﬂ..mh | — _ = 2
o by b3 @
o 7 Wy inge M legis
. [ | m? )
a ¥ ! ~ 1081 ] ﬁ ETIED BNINYd
o W T _Neprsm e N
. Y ¥ 23y 280 ooy V| (8°9°d ¥IL3N )

r ADS dOOLP Joudede) JejAn | WZS9S0H0 | 8OZ ‘8010
r AQS do0zZZ io10ede) JeiAW | WYZO8LOEO | 202 'LOLD
A9L 1001 4oudeded spAjenos|l | wYOOrLORD | 90z ‘9010
A9L rigz  4oudeded onAjonda|3 | WZOSLOEO | HOZ ‘vOLD
r A0S M0 aouvede) Je(AW | v0BL1080 | €02 '€0LD
S0Z ‘S0t
A0S dOZz soyoede) a1wessd | VESZLOAO | ZOZ ‘ZOLD
A9l Tlze Joudede) wnetuel | w9E9SOBO | LOZ 'LOLD
%473 W'Y 401sisoy uoqeD | YHZ8S0E0 | tvZ iviy
zre ‘zvl
[RARER TS J0)sis9H uogUe) | WZGSSOHO | OvZ ‘OpLH
T %413 Mz Jo1s158 UOQUE) | WEEGSORO | LEZ LELM
VARERTAA 1018482y LOQIRD | WZ/95080 | 9€Z '9ELY
8EZ ‘BEL
I %H13 MN6E Joisiseyy uoqued | wSBBLOAD | SEZ ‘SELY
%473 M28 103sisay UOCURD | VPISEOH0 | LEZ LELY
£€Z "€EL
F %4713 Moze Joyssay uoqued | w96SS080 | 6ZZ ‘BZLY
r %473 M9's Jo1sisay UOGUe) | WEL9S080 | 9ZZ '9ZtH
%413 Mz Joisisay uoqueD | WIQ9S080 | SZT ‘GZLY
6£Z '6EL
%473 M0ZL 1oisisay uoque) | WB9SSOHO | ZZZ ‘ZZLM
T %473 ¥09S {oisisay wogse) | vg995080 | 12Z ITid
r %473 0Z8 Joisisey uOQUED | Wi LGGOR0 | 0ZZ '0Z1IH
£ %473 Wbz 1035159 uoquel | wZESL080 | 6LZ ‘BLiY
¥ez ‘vzl
r%y13 NeL Joysisey uoqUed | WSOSS0R0 | ZLZZiLd
r#dlaze 01558 LoQUE) | wOO9S0B0 | 9LZ ‘OtLH
£ %4713 295 ioisisay UOQURD | WEYSG080 | SLZ ‘GELY
r %873 %z'8 103558 UOQIRD | VBLELOS0 | LT LIW
{ %g13M6E Jo3sisay woqsED | Wp99S080 | LIZLLLY
%713 0SL Joysisay uoqie) | WSEBS0R0 | OLZ OLLH
r %413 oL osisay uogied | vZ6LLOH0 | 60Z '60LYH
g2z 'ezt
£1Z'CLL
ziz 2t
T %4730t soisisey UOGUED | VEEBI080 | BOZ ‘80LY
81Z '8l
T %412 Moot J0LsisBH U0QIED | VOZELOSO | £0Z L0l
r %813 WZ'L Joisisay UOGUR) | WLES5080 | SOZ ‘SOLY
zee 'eel
oce 'ogL
§zz '8zl
 %d13 JotE Joisisay UoqeD | VIZ6LOB0 | OZ ‘vOLY
90Z ‘90t
r I3 gL J03s159Y UOQUED | VYS0SG0H0 | £0Z ‘EOLH
PEZ "VEL
Lz 'ten
R RERT] Jo)sisay uoqse) | VIBLLOSO | 20Z ‘ZOLH
§s2)as|ioN
T %473 00L losisay UOQURD | WEESS080 | LOZ “LOLY
MNOOL t YZ18L080 |10Z 'LOLYA
1z-8S JoMsiwBYL | WL6BLOBO | LOZ LOLHL
HWeZ HOD ZHMBL | WIG8E080 | LOZ ‘LOLT
0z ‘Y01
£0Z ‘g0L
Toz ‘2ol
§5GLSL v806L080 | LOZ "101Q
902 '901
S0Z ‘G0l
(1) £eLVSZ soisisuel)] | wELOQ0H0 | €0Z ‘€0LD
v0Z ‘b0t
20z 'zol
{2) ZzzLose Josisued] | vZ909080 | LOZ 'LOLD
— ‘dwy 'b3 'g'd ~
ASSy 'g'0’'dweN  VGLLEOVE
wvondusseq *ON kg u_“vszM“Wm

1nd svia i j 1~
\ "

J L _

Assy '9°0'd ule

'p4eoq 11n2J13 paruiLd ay) Jo maja apis dip e smoys weubeip Bununop a3

1SI17 S14Vd 8 WYHOVIA DNILNNOW



r AOS dOOLY Joydede) selAN | WZG95080 | BOZ ‘801D
rAOG do0ZZ Jouvede] Je|AW | VZOBLOEO | LOZ ‘LOLD
A9L rlooL Joudeded onAjodela | YOOPLOED | 90Z ‘901D
A9L rizz  Joudeded anAlosdala | VZSRLOEO | 0T ‘YOLD
r A0S M0 ioyoede] Je|AW | YOBLLOEO | £0Z ‘€0LD
S0Z ‘S01
A0S d0ZZ 4030ede) d(Wesa) | VEBZLOAO | 20T ‘201D
A9l Tee Joyaede) wineiue) | v9£95080 | 1OZ 'LOLD
r %413 WLy Jowsisay vogied | YHZ8S080 | L2 ‘telH
ez ‘vt
f %H13 MLy loksisay UOQURD | WYZOSS080 | OVZ ‘ObiY
r %8713 LT Joissay uogUeD | VWBESSOBD | ££Z°LELY
I 4413 WZ'e Joisisey uoqued | vzZ/95080 | 9£Z ‘9L
8EZ 'BEL
I %473 M6E Joisisay vorue] | wS88L080 | S£Z 'SELY
f %473 des 2015158 Uogued | vp9si080 | LEZ IELY
££Z 'EEL
r %4713 Moze 1038158 UoquED | V9655080 | 6ZZ '6Z1Y
f %473 ¥9'S soisisey uogued | vELOS080 | 92Z ‘9ZIH
(RATRE P44 Joisisay uoqUe] | V1995080 | SZZ ‘SZiy
662 ‘651
I %H73 M0ZL Joisisay UOGUR) | WBOGS080 | 222 2Tid
I %473 Y095 Joisisay Uogued | V5995080 | 12Z ‘tZlY
r %413 028 Jolsisay uoqued | v LSG080 | 022 ‘0Zid
r %473 Wz 4015150y LOQUED | VYZESLOB0 | 6LZ°6LiY
vZZ ‘vzl
r %813 Me'L Josisay uoque) | V8955080 | £1Z ‘L1
ruyt3 ez 1035158 WOQUED | V9095080 | 91T '9LiH
f %473 Y95 J018159Y UOQUED | WEQSS080 | SLZ 'SLIM
TR E YA Jorsisay uoqueD | v8/8t080 | vLZ 'piLLY
[ %H13 X6E Joisisay uoqUeD | YH295080 | LiZ L1y
%813 0SL Joisisay uoqUed | 'YSEBSO80 | OLZ ‘OltH
f %H73 oLp oistsay uoqued | VYZELL080 | 60Z ‘BOLY
£2Z 'gTL
€12 gLt
[AYA A1)
r4y13 Mot Joisisay woque) | YEEELOBO | 80OZ ‘BOLY
81Z ‘Bl
I %473 0oL Jo1sisay LOQIED | YOZELOBO | L0Z'L0LY
F%E73 W2'L Joisisay uogued | VLESSDHED | SOT ‘GOLY
[AX AN
0£Z ‘0¢L
8zZ '82L
T %473 MOEE Joisisay LOQIeD | VIZBLOBO | ¥0OZ ‘vOLY
90Z ‘90t
r%H13 e Joisisey uogued | vS0SG080 | £0Z ‘€0LY
PEZ ‘PEL
izz'tel
rAHII ML 1035153y woQUe) | W1I8LL080 | 20T ‘coLH
$53|3510N
‘T %473 00L soIstsey Uoqued | WELBS080 | LOZ 'LoLH
MOOL  SwWnoA paxi-wes | vZ1BLOA0 |L0Z ‘LOLHA
Lz-89 soisiwiey) | WLEBLOSO | LOZ LOLHL
HWEZ 1903 ZMMEL | v£S8£080 | LOZ ‘1011
+0Z ‘bOL
€0Z ‘€0l
20z ‘20l
§55LSL apoig uodNis | V6061080 | L0Z ‘LoLa
902 '901
S0Z "50L
{1) EELVSZ JosisuBd) | WELO9080 | £0Z ‘EOLD
$0Z 'pOL
zoz ‘2oL
(Zy 2ZTLDST Joasisued) | w¥Z909080 | LOZ LOLD
- dwy 'b3 "g'd —
Assy '8'0'd UteN  wSLLEDVE
uonduoseq "ON legd u_”,_E“”w.um

1 'g 64
-]
5 9, p aor> XEh S
i M el c 1 o »
22 \ &
' = 3
oI i by X
z 2 N 2 hd m X l0t¥A
3 N |
| el 1)
— i/
B 1 b 5. EE
1 ™y LY N A
o (W ¥ (ozea { ! ]
2 . oIt
; 1027 | s )
—— i
) o8% i 7 2 _ = o F >
" Yio it ) ) P 5
0 1\(&
4 -~ ) .’_ + o
1 n o
=
L J L 4]
9
/ \ I &
4 o 93
o IED o L N :
*501| Lot 3 Py
109_280 |
b G T nz w ! 1
) \ i 2 8 o
{J
) o . oni 2 y o N -
" " '3 - Oz b
® ) =
q W 40001
17 hwgoy S
o 3 g 23
f ‘ w0l > a
VL B
{ 12
| y o .
1 S o £ K 5 f =y
~ T “ - > & N
a s | £ AR
o > = b3 ] o
° s~ | 10 BEE
o @ ! ) £
o @ ._l ITIER ARINVad s '
o W T )
% ¥ 23y 280 ooy

0 SYI8
U

F]('a°9°d ¥3L3KW )
[TH

1urdten

L _

Assy 'g'0d ulew L3

'pJe0q 3(N2310 palulid ayl Jo maiA apis dip e smoys wesbeip Buiunoly 30|

15171 S1HVd B WYHOVIA ONILNNOW



s:;:'“;::c Part No. Description s;::-""\:’:c Part No. Description
C109, 209 | 0B0O5832A | Mylar Capacitor 0.0184 50V J| 0BOSS12A | C131,231 Electrolytic Capacitor 22u 16V
111,211 0B05829A | C132,232 | SP Capacitor 150P 50V J
114,214 0BO5611A | C133, 233 | SP Capacitor 330P 35vJ
C110,210 | 0B01403A | Electrolytic Capacitor 471 16V 0BOS686A | C134,234 | Mylar Capacitor 560P 50V
C112,212 | 0B0O1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 0ou 16v - 400Hz Osc. —
C113,213 | 0B0S840A | Electrolytic Capacitor 104 16V M
(MS} Q301 0BO1600A | FET 2SK30A (Y)
C115,215 | OBOS653A | Mylar Capacitor 1500P 50V J | (302, 303| OBO1910A | Transistor 25C900 (E) .
C116,216 | 0BOB583A | Mylar Capacitor 0.033u 50vJ | D301 0801909A | Silicon Diode 151555
C117,217 | 0BO1913A | Mylar Capacitor 1800P 50V J VR301 0B01470A | Semi-fixed Volume 5K
C118,218 | 0BO5557A | Mytar Capacitor 0.0154 50V 4 | R303 OBOS673A | Carbon Resistor 5.6K ELR% J
C119,219 | 0BO5788A | SP Capacitor 560P 50V J | R304 0BO1879A | Carbon Resistor 33K ELR% J
JAO3033A | Noise Shield {A) Ass'y R305 0BO5669A | Carbon Resistor 180K ELR% J
{2 pes. for L101,201) R306 0B05775A | Carbon Resistor 3.3MELR% J
R307 0B0O1830A | Carbon Resistor 18K ELR% J
— Line Amp. — R308 "0B0S538A | Carbon Resistor 27K ELR% J
R309 0B0S5596A | Carbon Resistor 220K ELR% J
Q107,207 | 0BO1872A | Transistor 25C945 (L) R310 0B05826A | Carbon Resistor 11K ELR% J
Q108, 208 | 0BO6062A | Transistor 25C1222 (2) R311 0BO5601A | Carbon Resistor 1.5M ELR%: J
Q109,203 | OBO6013A | Transistor 2SA733 (L) R312 0BO1789A |{ Carbon Resistor 330 ELR% J
L1102, 202 | OB0O3919A | Inductor 36mH R313 0BO1782A | Carbon Resistor 27K ELR% J
L103, 203 | 0B0O3563A | 19KHz Coil 23mH R314 0B01833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELR% J
R143, 243 | 0B05661A | Carbon Resistor 22K ELR% J | R319 0B0OS608A | Carbon Resistor 220 ELR% J
R144, 244 | 0B05537A | Carbon Resistor 1.2M ELR% J| C€303,307 | OBO1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 104 16V
R145, 245 | 0BO5700A | Carbon Resistor 470K ELR% J 308 -
R146, 246 | 0B0O5673A | Carbon Resistor 56K ELR%J| C304 0805778A | Mylar Capacitor 0.056u 50V K
R147,247 | 0BOS505A | Carbon Resistor 1.5K ELR% J| (€305, 306 | 0B0O1916A | Mytlar Capacitor 0.022u 50V &
R148, 248 | OB05566A | Carbon Resistor 22K ELR% J| €309 0B0O1716A | Ceramic Capacitor 470P 50V
149,-249 Cc310 0B01173A | Electralytic Capacitor 1% 25v
R150, 260 | 0B05827A | Carbon Resistor 470K RD% G C316 0B0O1674A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10 25V
R1561, 251 | 0B0O5834A | Carbon Resistor 18K RD% G
R165, 265 | 0B01921A | Carbon Resistor 330K ELR% J — Bias Ose. —
€120, 220 | OBO1405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1 16V
C121,221 | 0BO1389A | Electrolytic Capacitor 4.74 16V Q304, 306 | 0BO1872A | Transistor 25C945 (L)
€122, 222 | 0B05550A | Mylar Capacitor 1000P 50V J | L301 0B03861A | Trap Coil 1.4mH
C123, 223 | 0B0O5789A | SP Capacitor 47¢p 50V J | L302 0BO6536A | Osc. Coil .
C124,224 | 0B05828A | SP Capacitor 3000P SOV J | R315,316| OBO5605A | Carbon Resistor 2.2 ELR%J
C126,225 | 0BO1802A | Mylar Capacitor 2200P S50V J ' R317,318| OBO1564A | Carbon Resistor 82K ELR% J
Cc311 0B01402A | Electroiytic Capacitor 4.714 25V
— Rec. Amp. — Cc312 0BO5813A | Mylar Capacitor 0.056u 50V J
C313,314 | 0BOS652A | Mylar Capacitor 4700P 50V J
Q110,210 | 0BQ1872A | Transistor 25C945 (L} C315 0BO5799A | SP Capacitor 0.039u 50V J
Q111,211 | OBO6013A | Transistor 25A733 (L)
1104, 204 | 0B01434A | Peaking Coil 1.14mH — Miscellaneous —
L105, 205 | OBOOOG8BA | Bias Trap Coit 10.5mH . L et
R162, 262 | 0B05591A | Carbon Resistor 15K ELR% J 0B07633A | Main P.C.B.
R1563, 253 | 0BO5568A | Carbon Resistor 120K ELR% J| R301 0B05663A | Carbon Resistor 10 ELR% J
R154, 254 | 0B05537A | Carbon Resistor 1.2M ELR% J| R302 0B05818A | Carbon Resistor 56 ELR% J
R165, 2556 | 0BOSS95A | Carbon Resistor 390K ELR% J| c301 0B01673A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10004 18V
R156, 266 | 0BO1792A | Carbon Resistor 470 ELR% J | €302 0BO5793A | Electrolytic Capacitor 330p 25V
R157, 257 | 0BO1793A | Carbon Resistor 33KELR% J| c317 0B04060A | Mylar Capacitor 2200P 50V K
R158, 268 | 0BOSB505A | Carbon Resistor 15K ELR% J| Sw301 0B07036A | Record Switch
R159, 2569 | 0BO1877A | Carbon Resistor 6.8K ELR% J| CN1 BAO3703A | 10P Connector Ass’y
R160, 260 { OBO1830A | Carbon Resistor 1.BK ELR% J| CN2, 3 BA03562A | 19P Connector Sub Ass'y
R161, 261 | 0BO5830A | Carbon Resistor 1S ELR% J CN4 BAO03702A | 14P Connector Ass'y
R162, 262 | 0BO1856A | Carbon Resistor 8.2K R% J CN5 0B08140A 5P Plug
R163, 263 | 0BOS663A | Carbon Resistor 10 ELRY% J CN6 0808156A 3P Plug
R164, 264 | 0BO5503A | Carbon Resistor 82ELR% J TP-L,R 0803924A | Test Pin
C126, 226 | 0BO1405A | Electrolytic Capacitor i 16V 0B08150A 5P Jack Ass'y 2 {1 pce.)
127,227 -
C128, 228 | OB05633A | Tantalum Capacitor 1.5 35V JAO3068A | Record Arm Ass'y (1 pee.}
C129,229 | 0B0S813A | Mylar Capacitor 0.056u 50V J 0EOQO166A { Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head
130, 230 OEO00Q025A | Washer 2mm Spring

26




8.2 Dolby P.C.B. Ass'y

R 203 100N

5 . B2l

26100

Q4
7 1000P
" A
M

fj“% n)% ‘ 33

SCT328t

Al
. 45

— Dwriin
BAO3670A | Dolby P.C.B. Ass’y 123,223
125, 225
0B07609A | 17V Dolby P.C.B. 127, 227
Q101,201 | OBO60O5SA | Transistor 28C732 (BL} R114,214 | 0B01793A | Carbon Resistor 3.3K ELRY% J
103, 203 i R116,216 | 0BO1585A Carbon Resistor 3.3K RD% F
106, 206 R118,218 | 0BO1833A Carbon Resistor 10K ELR% J
108, 208 124,224
Q102, 202 | 0BOGOOGA | Transistor 25A495 (Y} R119, 219 | 0BOS505A | Carbon Resistor 15K ELR% J
104, 204 R120, 220 | 0B0OS601A | Carbon Resistor 1.5M ELR% J
I 107,207 R121, 221 | 0B0O5564A | Carbon Resistor 1M ELR% J
Q105, 205 | 0BOGOO1A | FET 2SK30A (D) R126, 226 | 0B01879A | Carbon Resistor 33K ELR% J
z2D1 0B0G004A | Zener Diode 08s R128, 228 | 0BO5669A | Carbon Resistor 180K ELR% J
D101, 201 0B0O0030A Germaniom Diade 1N6O {P) R129, 229 | OB0O5S62A Carbon Resistor ) 47K ELR% J
104, 204 R131, 231 | 0BO1781A | Carbon Resistor 1K ELR% J
D102, 202 | 0BO1599A | Silicon Diode KB162 R132, 232 | 0B05567A | Carbon Resistor 33 ELR%J
103, 203 R135, 235 | 0BO5600A | Carbon Resistor 270K ELR% J
105, 205 137,237
VR101,201 | OBO1458A | Semi-fixed Volume 10K R136, 236 | 0BO5596A | Carbon Resistor 220K ELR% J
VR102,202| 0B01428A | Semi-fixed Volume 1K [0 ] 0B0O1398A | Electrolytic Capacitor 220 16V
R1,102,202| 0BO18B77A *| Carbon Resistor 6.8K ELR% J | C101,201 | 0B0O1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 104 16V
R2,133,233, 0BO5569A | Carbon Resistor 47 ELR% J 102, 202
R101, 201 | 0BO1885A | Carbon Resistor 39K ELR% J 104, 204
117, 217 ' 108, 208
R103, 203 | 0BO5558A | Carbon Resistor 100 ELR% J 113, 213
R104, 204 | 0B05673A Carbon Resistor . 56K ELR% J | C103, 203 | 0BO1405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 14 16V
R105, 205 | 0B05678A | Carbon Resistor 560 ELR% J 111, 211
R106, 206 | 0B01782A | Carbon Resistor 2. 7K ELR% J | C105,205 | OBO1864A | P.P. Capacitor 5600P 50V G
130, 230 C106, 206 | 0BO1892A P.P. Capacitor 0.027u 50V G
R107, 207 | 0BOSS63A | Carbon Resistor 56K ELR% J | C107,207 | 0BO1608A | P.P. Capacitor 4700P 50V G
115,215 €109, 209 | 0B01603A | Mylar Capacitor 0.14 50V K
R108, 208 | 0BO1859A | Carbon Resistor 150K RD% G 112,212
113, 213 115, 215
R109, 209 0B01590A Carbon Resistor 180K RD% G C110, 210 | 0B01404A Electrolytic Capacitor 47 6.3V
R110, 210 | 0BOS591A | Carbon Resistor 15K ELR% J | C114,214 | 0BO1780A | Mylar Capacitor 0.1 50V J
122, 222 C116,216 | 0801602A Myiar Capacitor 0.33u 50V K
134, 234 C117, 217 | OBO4059A | Mylar Capacitor 1000P 50V K
R111,211 | 0BOS661A | Carbon Resistor 22K ELR% J | TP101,201 | OBO3924A | Test Pin
R112,212 | 0B1878A | Carbon Resistor 8.2K ELRY% J '

27




3o

) ) D D)

J

8.3. SW.P.C.B. Ass'y

ovho.of b2

.66k G2 001

8.4 CAL.P.C.B. Ass'y

S;::.n::e Part No. Description S;::n::c Part No. Description
BAO3719A | SW, P.C.B. Ass'y BA03718A | CAL.P.C.B. Ass'y
0B0O7634A | SW,P.C.B. 0B07635A CAL. P.C.B.
SW1,2,3, | OBO7088A | Push SW. VR801, 802 | 0BO1597A Semi-fixed Volume 200K
4,5 VRS803,804 | 0B01812A Semi-fixed Volume 100K
RS, 6, 7,8 | 0BO5803A | Carbon Resistor 3.3MR% J VRB805, 806 | 0BO1595A Semi-fixed Volume 10K
R9, 10 0B01877A | Carbon Resistor 6.8K ELR% J 807, 808 :
Ci,2 0B05681A | Mylar Capacitor 0.01u 50V J | vR809,810 ) OBO180SA | Semi-fixed Volume 5K
C3, 4 | OBO1804A | Mylar Capacitor 3900p 50V J 811,812 .
BAO3562A | T9P Connector Sub Ass'y (1 pece.) R801, 802 | OBO1681A Carbon Resistor 3.3KR% J
805, 806
R803,804 | 0BO1856A Carbon Resistor 8.2KR% J
R807, 808 | 0BOS615A Carbon Resistor. 22K R% J
C801, 802 0B01456A Ceramic Capacitor 47P 50V
€803, 804 0B05652A Mylar Capacitor 4700P 50V J




8.5. VRP.C.B. Ass’y

8.6. DIN Pin Jack P.C.B. Ass'y

Fig. 8.6

8.7. Meter P.C.B. Ass'y

YZ~040

ool

"Rro8
MKQ

* G{ ]
EVEL METER -
Rch

CNS  MAIN P.C.B.

+ 3
LEVEL METER
Lech

Fig. 8.7



8.8. Power Supply P.C.B. Ass’y

MAIN £-C-B
oNE

Fig. 8.8
Schematic - Schematic L
Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
BA03720A VR P.C.B. Ass'y
0BO7641A VR P.C.B. Ass'y BAQ03721A | Power Supply P.C.B. Ass'y
VR1,2 0BO7089A Volume 100K (A)
VR3 0BC7091A Volume 100K {A) 0B07636U Power Supply P.C.B.
VR4 0807090A Volume 10K (A} Q401 0B06013A Transistor 28A733 (L)
R1,2,3 4 | OBO1857A Carbon Resistor 1K R% J Q402 0B01872A | Transistor 25C945 (L)
0B08140A SP Plug (1 pce.} Q403, 404 | 0BO1823A Transistor 28D235 {Y)
D401 0806038U Silicon Diode 1S1849R
BA03726A DIN Pin Jack P.C.B. Ass'y D402 0B06037U Silicon Diode 151849
D403 0B01501V Silicon Diode VO-6C
0BO7638A Jack P.C.B. D404 0B06059A Zener Diode XZ-107
0B08097A Jack Unit D405 OBOB065A | Zener Diode XZ-122
D406 0B01909A Silicon Diode 151555
BAO3716A | Meter P.C.B. Ass'y R401 0BO1789A | Carbon Resistor 330 ELRY% J
R402 0OB05670A Carbon Resistor 1.8M ELRY J
0337337‘: #"e“""Am‘;SPé?gZ 2 R403 0BOS823A | Carbon Resistor 6.2K-ELRY J
Q701,702 | 0BOGO62 ransistor R404 0BO1833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELR% 4
703,704 Jener Diodes Y7040 R405 0BOS566A | Carbon Resistor 2.2K ELRY% J
D701, 702 0302033: it ;’ KZB o R406 0BO5605A | Carbon Resistor 2.2 ELRY% J
070:;'170‘:] 053127% o o 5K R407 0BOS611A | Carbon Resistor 820 ELRY% J
VR701, 702 08 mi-fixed Volume 401 0BO5839A | Electrolytic Capacitor 220{ 50V
R701, 702 | 0BOS650A [ Carbon Resistor 12K ELR% J . .
X C402 OB0O5831A Electrolytic Capacitor 220 35V
R703, 704 | 0B05511A | Carbon Resistor B20 ELR% J . .
X C403 0B0O1870A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1000 25V
R705, 706 0B05821A | Carbon Resistor 56K RD% G . .
. C404 0B01391A | Electrolytic Capacitor 220 25V
R707, 708 0B05822A | Carbon Resistor 680K RD% G ) ,
X C405 0BUO1398A | Electrolytic Capacitor 2204 16V
R709, 710 0B01833A ) Carbon Resistor 10K ELR% J . .
. €406 0OBO1404A | Electrolytic Capacitor 474 6.3V
R711, 712 0B01920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ELR% J 0J03399A Heat Sink 1 pee.)
R713,714 | 0BO5767A |Carbon Resistor 13K RD% G 0808127A | 4P Pl “ pce.)
R715 0B05558A | Carbon Resistor 100 ELR% J 0BOS153A 3p Jac?( Ass'y 1 “ pce’)
C701, 702 0B05819A Igiectrolvtic Capacitor 4.74 16V M (MS) OEQ0B07A | Screw M3 x 8 Philips Pan Heac.J (3A)
C703, 704 0BO5820A | Electrolytic Capacitor 22 16V M (MS} 2 pes.)
C705, 706 0B01389A Eiectrolyl‘lc Capac!tor 4.7 16V OE00S08A | Screw M3 x 10 Philips Pan Head
c707 0B01674A | Electrolytic Capacitor 104 25V (3A} (2 pes.)
€709, 710 | OBO5798A |Ceramic Capacitor 10P 50V )
0BOB151A |5P Jack Ass'y (1 pee.) OEQ0507A | Nut Hex M3 14 pos.)

30




8.9. Shut-off P.C.B. Ass’y

POWER
suppLy PG

=]

POWER g ]
MR v BLK . w12 001

——

veL

0P PLUG Th- 1
P.C.8.

z [
| 9 =
o| > 5 o o
38
k3 E
. >
= Za & EZ3 2
3 s w 9P @
a Y & z2x
= Ho 2 3W
= & 8

Fig. 8. 9. 1 (Serial No. 3811501-}

POWER g
b Peaf T
BLK

el i .
Y RBIS: 2RK

SOLENQID

REED SW
P.C.B.

Fig. 8.9.2 (Serial No. -3811500)

31

Note:

Parts are soldered
to the dip side of

P.C.B. '

Y o @ W



-~
8.10. MHX Governor P.C.B. Ass’y
q.
- @501
25C1568
—
—_ .
- .
Fig. 8.110
—
Schematic L Schematic "
- Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
il BA03722A | Shut-off P.C.B. Ass'y RE14 0B01877A | Carbon Resistor 6.8K ELR% J
' R615 0B01792A | Carbon Resistor 470 ELR% J
0B07639B | Shut-off P.C.B. R617 0B05568A | Carbon Resistor 120K ELR% 4
Q601 0BO1695A | Transistor 25A496 (O} R622, 624 | 0B05597A | Carbon Resistor 680K ELR%
Q602, 603 | 0BO1872A | Transistor 25C945 (L) R623 0801921A | Carbon Resistor 330K ELRY% J
604, 608 R627 0805818A | Carbon Resistor 5.6 ELR% J
Q605, 606 | OBOB013A | Transistor 2SA733 (L} "R628 0B05674A | Carbon Resistor 820K ELR% J
607 ' R629 0B01920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ELR% J
zZD601 0B0O6063A | Zener Diode YZ040 C602,611 | 0T04027A | Ceramic Capacitor 680P 50V
0601 0B06037U | Silicon Diode 151849 C601, 603 | 0BO1173A | Electrolytic Capacitor 14 25v
D602, 603 | OBO1909A | Silicon Diode 151555 605
604, 605 C604, 608 | 0B05817A | Electrolytic Capacitor 33 16V M
R601, 604 | 0BO1781A Carbon Resistor 1K ELR% J (MS)
R602 0B01830A | Carbon Resistor 1.8K ELR% J | C606 0801835A | Electrolytic Capacitor 22004 18V
RG03 0BO5569A | Carbon Resistor 47 ELR% J ce07 0BO1674A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u. 25V
RE0S, 609 | OBO1795A | Carbon Resistor 47K ELR% J | c609 0B05815A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1.5 256V M
620 (MS)
R606, 607 | OBO55G2A | Carbon Resistor 47K ELR% J | €610 0BO01502A | Electrolytic Capacitor 3304 16V -
R608, 612 | OBO1833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELR%: J | €612 .0B01609A | Mylar Capacitor 0.01u 50V K
621, 625 0B08001A | Tub o {2 pcs.)
R610, 619 | 0BO5505A | Carbon Resistor 1.5K ELR% J 0BO8152A | 4P Jack Ass'y 2 {1 pce.)
Carbon Resistor 390K ELR%J 0E00037A | Earth Lug B-§ {1 pce.)
Carbon Resistor 22K ELR% J ’
618, 630 CA03250A | MHX Governor P.C.B. Ass'y

—_

—

-

_

——

—_~

—

:Q R611 0BO5595A
A R613, 616 oaosefem

—_

-

—_—

—_—

"\

a—_—

-

-

L™




9. MECHANISM ASS'Y & PARTS LIST

9.1

Synthesis Ass'y (A01)

L02
(FOi)

L01
(Foi)
Fig. 9.1
Schemenc | PartNo. Description Qty | ShOmE | part No, Description Qty
A0 Synthesis Ass'y
(03] 0A00518C Foot 4 12 OH03407B | Button Cover PLAY 1
02 DAD3253A Cabinet 1 13 0HO34068 | Button Cover STOP 1
0OM03619A Gate Screen Plate 1 14 OHO3405B | Button Cover REW, 1
0MO03339A Caution Label 1 15 O0HO3404B | Button Cover REC. 1
03 0MO3618A Cabinet Plate 1 16 OHO03402A | Lid Cover 1
04 JAOQ3065A Chassis Ass’y 1 LO1 OEQ0594A [Screw M3 x 8 Philips Bind Head 5
05 HAO3628A Front Panel Ass’y 1 (Bronze) .
a6 HA03632A Handle Ass'y 2 LO2 OEO00197A |[Washer 3mm {Bronze) 5
07 OHO3399A S.F.R. Cover 12 £03 0ECD701A |[Screw M3 x10 Philips Bind Head 4
08 HAO03631A V.R. Cap {B) Ass'y 1 {Bronze)
09 HAO03630A " V.R. Cap {A} Ass’y 3 LO04 0E00253A |Washer 3mm 4
10 0H034098 Buttan Cover PAUSE 1 LOS OEO0700A |Screw M5 x 16 Philips Pan Head 4
11 0H034088B Button Cover F.F. 1 (2A}

33




)

P P 2

sj 3 %2 99

®®w e

.

—

7 Y W W @9 PP O

9.2, Chassis Ass'y
9,2.1. Chassis Ass'y (A02-1)

. Fig.9.2. 1

Schematic . .
Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty

A02-1 JAO3065A Chassis Ass'y 1

01 BAQ3720A V.R.P.C.B. Ass’y 1

02 JAO3055A Main Chassis Ass’y 1

03 JAG3053A Front Contral Ass'y 1

04 CAD3256A Mechanism Ass'y 1

LO1 0E00606A Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 5

{3A}

|
|
|
|
x
x

34




8, 2.2. Chassis Ass'y (A02-2)

-

Lo8
I

10{A08)
iFil

[Fo2l—— - |

17

05(A07
(F20)

Lo7
IF221

03(A06)
[F10}

16
(F22)

L09
{F221
01
(F23)

02(A05)
IF08)

35

fe



Schematic

Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty
A02-2 JAQ3065A Chassis Ass'y 1
01 BAO3721A | Power Supply P.C.B. Ass'y i
02 JAO3064A Record Link Ass'y 1
03 JAO3061A Push Button Ass'y 1
-04 0807092V Voltage Selector 1
05 JAO3058A Power Transformer Ass'y 1
06 OMO3627A Voltage Lock Plate 1
07 0808037V Cord Bushing C 1
og 0BO3900U Power Cord 1
09 BAO3726A DiN Pin Jack Ass’y 1
10 JAQ3063A Power SW. Ass'y 1
11 0J03421A Dolby N.R. P.C.B. Pad 1
12 0J03417A Meter Escutheon 1
13 JAO3067A Meter Ass'y 1
14 BAO3670A Dolby N.R. P.C.B. Ass'y 1
15 BAO3715A | Main P.C.B. Ass'y 1
16 GEQQ037A Earth Lug B-5 2
17 JAO3059A Rear Panel Sub Ass'y 1
18 0J03277A Metal Seat Nut 2
L01 QEQO0606A Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 3
(3a)
LO2 0£00612A Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 2
(2A)
LO3 OECDO505A Screw M3 x 6 Philips Counter- 2
N sunk
L04 O0EOQ0157A Washer 3mm collar 16
LOS 0E00589A Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 12
{Bronze)
LO6 OEQO588A Screw M3 x 8 Philips Pan Head 4
{Bronze)
LO7 OEQ0071A Washer 3mm Fiber 1
LO8 OEQO660A Screw M3 x 12 Philips Pan Head: 1
(3A)
L09 OECO607A Screw M3 x 8 Philips Pan Head 3

(3A}

36




600

9, 3. N600 Mechanism Ass’y (A03)

Fig. 9.3

37



¢

Schematic

9.4. Front Control Ass'y {A04)

Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty
A03 CA03255A N600 Mechanism Ass'y 1
o1 0C03892A | Button Cam (B) 3
02 0CO3893A | Buttan Cam (C) i
¢ 03 0C03891A | Button Cam (A) 1
04 OCO3894A | Button Plate 6
o5 CAO03260A | Deck Button S Ass’y 2
06 CAO03261A | Deck Button R Ass’y 4
07 CA03263A | Pause Lock Plate Ass'y 1
08 OCO3896A | Lock Plate 1
09 0CO3899A | Pause Lock Spring (B) 2
10 0CO03897A | Lock Plate Slide Spring 1
11 0CD3883A | Eject Linkage Collar 1
12 0CO3900A | Eject Arm Spring 1
13 0CO3882A | Lock Plate Slide Lever 1
14 CAO03257A | Eject Bar Ass'y 1
15 0CO03881A | Front Hold Ptate 1
16 CA03262A | Button Stopper Ass'y 1
17 0C03945A | Lock Plate Stopper 1
18 CAOD3258A | Side Plate L Ass'y 1
19 0C03885A | Lid Damper Rubber 1
20 0C0O3884A | Lid Adjust Plate 1
21 0C03905A | Lever Collar 1
22 0C03904A | Eject Joint Bar 1
23 0C03887A | Side Plate L Bolt 1 %
24 0CO3878A | Button Guide 1 :!;,
25 | 0C03880A | Button Spring Holder 1 e
26 0C03879A | Button Spring 1 e
27 CA03265A | Shut-off Arm Ass'y 1 l ;
28 OCO03906A | Solenoid Pin 1 <
29 | BAOG3727A | Solenoid sub Ass'y 1 N
30 0C03907A | Shut-off Bar 1
31 0CO3901A | Lock Shaft 1
32 0C03895A | Button Shaft 1
33 CAO03256A | NBOO Mechanism Sub Ass’y 1
34 0C03903A | Lid Shaft 1
35 0C03802A | Lid Spring 2
36 0C03889A | Side Plate R Bolt 1
37 0CD3888A | Side Plate R Collar 1
38 OCD3886A | Side Plate L Collar 1
39 BA03722A | Shut-off P.C.B. Ass'y 1
40 CA03259A | Side Plate R Ass'y 1
41 0CO3890A | Rear Hold Plate 1
42 CA03264A | Cassette Case Ass'y 1
43 0CO389BA | Pause Lack Spring 1
44 0BO07551A | 10P Plug Board 1 | Schematic [ o Description 1 a'y
Ref. No.
Lo1 OEQ0121A | Screw M2.6 x 6 Philips Pan Head | 1
L02 0EQ0226A | Screw M2.6 x 4 Philips Pan Head 1 A04 JAOQ3053A Front Control Ass'y 1
Lo3 OE00181A | E Ring 3mm 2
Lo4 OEQ0B12A | Screw M3 x & Philips Pan Head 4 o BAO03718A | CAL. P.C.B. Ass'y 1
2A) : 02 |.BAO3719A | SW.P.C.B. Ass'y 1
05 OECDB98A | £ Ring 2.5mm 2 03 0J03410A | SW. Holder 1
LC6 OEQ0134A | E Ring 4mm 2 04 JAQ3081A | Push Button Ass'y 6
LO7 OE00610A | Screw M3 x 12 Philips Pan Head 1 05 0J03409A | Switch Cover 1
(3A) 06 0J03411A | CAL. Cover 1
LO8 OEO0606A | Screw M3 x 6 Phitips Pan Head 7 07 0BO8157A | CAL. Knob 12
(3A) 08 OMO3629A | CAL. Label 1
LO9 OEOD166A | Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head 1 09 OMO3628A | SW. Label 1
L10 0E00222A | E Ring 2mm 5 LO1 OE00606A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 4
L1t OEO0509A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 2 = (3A)
L12 OE00172A | Washer 3mm Toothed Lock 2 L02 OEO0612A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 2
L13 OEQ0622A | Screw M3 x 5 Philips Pan Head 2 {2A)
(2A) L03 OEQD226A | Screw M2.6 x 4 Philips Pan Head| 2
L14 0E00Q597A | Washer 3mm 2
38

,{/‘j g



9.5. Record Link Ass'y {A05) 9.8. Power SW. Ass'y (A08)

- B—

Fig. 9.5

9. 6. Push Button Ass'y (A06)

Fig. 9.6

9. 7. Power Trans. Ass'y (A07)

39




¥

Schematic A .
Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty
A0S JAO3064A Record Link Ass'y 1
01 0J03396A | Record Link Cotlar 1
02 0J03420A | Record Link 1
03 0403423A | Record Link Spring 1
04 0J03419A | Record Arm Chassis 1
LO1 0OE00607A | Screw M3 x 8 Philips Pan Head 1

(3A)

A06 JAO3061A Push Button Ass'y 7
01 0J03413A Push Button 1
02 0JO3414A | SW. Spring 1
03 0J03412A Push Bqtton Flange 1

AQ7 JAO3058A Power Trans. Ass'y 1
01 0B06537U | Power Trans. 1
02 0J03051A Trans. Shield Plate 1
03 0B03873U | Spark Killer 1
04 0B08030U | 3P Terminal Insulator (A) 1
05 0808024U | 3P Terminal Strip 1
06 0J03422A Trans. Holder 1

LO1 OEQO0G06A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 2

(3A)
LO2 OEOQ0510A Screw M3 x 8 Philips Pan Head 2
{2A)

A08 JA03063A Power SW. Ass'y 1
01 0BO7093U | Power SW. 1
02 0JO3408A | Power SW. Holder 1

LO1 OEOO606A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 2

{3A)

A09 JAD3067A Meter Ass'y 1

01 0808154A | Level Meter 2
02 0J03424A | Meter Cushion 1
03 0J03418A Lamp House 2
04 JAO3052A | Meter Holder Sub Ass’y 1
05 0B08155A | Meter Lamp 2
06 BAO3716A | Meter P.C.B. Ass’y 1

Lo1 0EO0602A | Screw M3 x 4 Philips Counter- 2

sunk

102 0EOOB06A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 2

{3A)

40




/9. 10. NG00 Mechanism Sub Ass'y
" 9.10.1. NG00 Mechanism Sub Ass'y (B01-1)

- D\ 04
LO3—F_ 7o~
06— J
S 0 3

103

LO{




S;I;:.m'::": Part No. Description Q'ty S;l;:‘mNa:c PartNo. Description Q'ty
BO1-1 CA03256A NG00 Mechanism Sub Ass'y 1 Lo7 OE00228A | Screw M2.6 x 6 Philips Pan Head} 3
(FT}

01 CA03266A | Mechanism Chassis (B) Ass'y 1 LO8 OEQDOO4A | Screw M2 x 8 Cylinder Head 1
02 CAO03140A | Brake Ass'y 1 L09 0EQ0025A | Washer 2mm Spring 1
03 0C03694B | Base Return Spring 2 L0 OEQ0218A | Screw M2 x 10 Cylinder Head 1
04 | CA03269A | Head Base (B) Ass’y 1 L11 0E0Q0231A | Screw M2.6 x 8 Philips Pan Head| 1
05 | OCO6243A |W-4.8-0.2F 3 (FT)
06 0C03908A | Cassette Guide (D) 2 L12 OEODOO8A | Screw M2.6 x 8 Countersunk | 1
07 | 0C03613A |Washer 1.6mm Plastics 3 "
08 CAO03269A | Reel Hub T (B} Ass'y 1 113 0E00223A | Screw M2 x 10 Countersunk 1
09 CA03268A | Reel Hub S (B} Ass’y 1
10 0C03651A | Counter Belt {E) 1 L14 0E00220A | Screw M2.6 x 8 Philips Pan Head 3
1 CAQ03271A | Counter Holder Ass'y 1 L15 QE00219A | Screw M2.6 x 5 Philips Pan Head| 1
12 0C03863A | Head Base Spacer 1

LO1 OEO0166A |Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head 1

102 OEOD181A | E Ring 3mm 3

L03 OE00226A |Screw M2.6 x 4 Philips Pan Head | 2

LO4 OEQO165A | E Ring 1.2mm 2

L05 OEQ0219A | Screw M2.6 x 5 Phiiips Pan Head 2

80t1-2 CA03256A N600 Mechanism Sub Ass'y 1

o1 0C03649A | See-Saw Arm Spring 1
02 0C036478 |See-Saw Arm 1
03 CA03150A | Idler Pulley Ass'y 1
04 0C03646A |FRP Lever (B} 1
05 0C036508 | Lever Spring 1
06 0C03648A | See-Saw Arm Pipe 1
07 0C03748A | Slide Plate Spring 1
08 0C03744B |Pause Slide Plate 1
(¢.2] 0C03746C |Pause Bar - 1
10 0C03668A |Driving Belt 1 .
11 CA03225A |Fiywheel (B) Ass’y 1 ’
12 CA03226A |Flywheel Holder (C) Ass'y 1
13 0C03691A |Cord Holder 1
14 0C03800A |Pause Switch Mylar 1
15 0C03743A | Pause Switch 1
16 0C03799E |Belt Guide 1
17 0C03774A |Base Cam Spring 1
18 0C03773C |Base Cam 1
19 0C03791A |Record Lock Spring (B) 1
20 . | 0C03652C [Record Lock (B) 1
21 0C03775C |Base Cam Shaft 1 .
22 0C038058 |[Stud Collar (B). 3
23 CA03141A |Mute Switch Ass'y 1
24 CA03231A |Start Switch {C) Ass'y 1
25 0C03704A |Record Sensor Linkage (B) 1
26 0C03909A |[Record Sensor (B) 1
27 0C03546A |Record Lock Shaft 1
28 0B03067A |Bind Holder 1
29 CAO03253A |[MHX Motor Ass'y 1
30 0C03858A {Shield Plate 1
31 0C03174A iWasher 2.1mm Plastics 1
32 0C03814D |Motor Shield 1
33 CA03250A |MHX Governor P.C.B. Ass'y 1

LO1 0EQ0226A |Screw M2.6 x 4 Philips Pan Head 2

LO2 | OEQ0222A |E Ring Zmm 1

103 0E00142A |Washer 2.6mm 1

Lo4 OE00229A |Screw M2.8 x 10 Philips Pan Head, 1

105 0EOQDO031A |Washer 4mm 4

L.0O6 OEOD0181A |E Ring 3mm 2

42




9. 11. Cassette Case Ass'y {(B02)

Fig. 9. 11

9. 12. Head Base (B) Ass’y (B03)

N/ ;///
& = é’/ G201

o—f

S,
03 \ —L.06
|

. Em— LO7
™3

05

Fig. 9. 12

8
/%
T

04

9. 13. Counter Holder Ass'y (B04)

9.14. Reel Hub T (B) Ass'y (B05)

9.15. Reel Hub S (B) Ass’y (BO6)

——

=

[9)

7
G
09

Fig. 9. 14

9.16. Flywheel Holder (C) Ass’y (BO7)
S ol
02
]

Fig. 9. 15




9. 17. MHX Motor Ass’y (B08)
o

9. 18,

Lol

Record/Playback Head Ass’y (B09)

LOI

Fig. 9. 16 Fig. 9. 17
Schematic . e 5 Schematic i ’
Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty
BO2 CA03264A | Cassetts Case Ass'y 1 BOS CA03269A | Reel Hub T {B) Ass'y 1
01 0C03925B | Cassette Lid 1 o1 0C037858 | Sprocket (B} 1
02 | CA03274A | SP. Base Plate Ass'y 1 02 | 0C03786B | Torque Plate 1
03 | 0C03924A | Cassette Stabilizer 2 03 | 0C03521A | Thrust Bearing 1
04 | OMO363BA | Silver Plate 600 1 04 | 0C03520D | Reel Hub Spring 2
05 | CA03273B | Cassette Well Ass'y 1 05 | 0C03943A | Pulley (B) 1
LO1 | OEO0B99A | Screw M2 x4 Cylinder Head | 1 06 | 0C03522A | Reel Hub Ring 1
07 0CO3519E Reel Hub Felt 1
BO3 | CA03267A | Head Base (B} Ass'y 1 09 | 0CO3689A | Pulley (F) 1
BOS CA03268A | ReelHub S (B) Ass'y 1
01 CA03276A Pressure Roller {B) Ass'y 1
02 | 0C03758B | Pressure Roller Spring (B) 1 01 | 0CO37858 | Sprocket (8) 1
03 | 0C03691A | Cassette Retainer Spring R 1 02 | 0C037868 | Toraque Plate 1
04 | DCO358BA | Azimuth Adjust Rubber 1 03 | 0C03521A | Thrust Bearing 1
06 CA03275A | Head Base (B) Sub Ass'y 1 05 | O0CO3943A | Puitey (B) 1
07 | 0CO3691A | Cord Holder 2 06 | 0C03522A | Reef Hub Ring 1
09 | CA03201B | Record/Playback Head Ass'y | 1 08 | 0C03516A | Pulley (C) 1
10 0C03690A Cassette Retainer Spring L 1 807 CA03226B Ftywheel Holder (C) Ass’y 1
11 0C03767A Base Stopper Rubber 1 )
wa LO1 | OE00D42A | E Ring 1.5mm 1 01 0C03857A | Lock Nut 1
. L02 OE00166A | Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head 1 02 CA03281A | Thrust Screw Ass'y 1
- LO3 OE00218A | Screw M2 x 10 Cylinder Head] 1 03 CA03280A | Flywheel Holder (C} Sub Ass'y| 1
L04 | OEC0149A | Washer 2.3mm 1 BO8 | CA03253A | MHX Motor Ass'y 1
LOS 0EQD185A Screw M2 x 6 Cylinder Head 2
LO6 0EQ0002A Screw M2 x 3 Cv!inder Head 2 01 0J03221A Motor Bracket C 1
. 107 0EQ0025A Washer 2mm Sprm‘g’ 2 02 0C03712A Motor Puliey TC-B 1
Lo8 0OEQ0120A Screw M2.6 x 3 Philips Pan Head 3 03 0C03874A MHX Motor 1
-L09 | OEQDO30A | Washer 3mm Steel 2 LO1 | OEQ0120A | Screw M2 x 3 Philips Pan Head | 2
LO2 0E00224A Screw M2 x 3 Cone Point 1
B804 CA03271A Counter Holder Ass'y 1
809 CA032078 Record/Playback Head Ass’y 1
01 0C03933A Counter Knob 1
02 CA03279A Tape Counter Ass'y 1 01 GA02009L RP-52 Record/Playback Head 1
03 | 0C03934A | Memory SW. Knob 1 02 | 0GD1100B | Head Hold Spacer 1
04 0B07051A | Memory SW. 1 03 | 0G01099C | Head Holder (B} 1
05 0C03931A Counter Holder 1
06 0803924A Test Pin 2 LO1 0EO0002A Screw M2 x 3 Cylinder Head 2
07 OBO7640A | Reed SW.P.C.B. 1 Spacer
08 | OBO3803A | Reed SW. 1
09 | 0C03932A | Reed SW. Holder 1 AHOT115A | PH Spacer ¢ =0.1mm
LO' | OECO166A | Screw M2 x 4 Cyfinder Head | 2 ::g:::s: ;’: 22322: e g';fn"““
LO2 OE00612A M ili 4 =D.smm
f;f,w 3 x 6 Philips Pan Head. AHO1118A | PH Spacer t=0.26mm
AHO1119A | PH Spacer t=0.3mm




Fig. 10

e gt 74

-
104 NI
474
Ay i R
(3US dI0)AASSY OV Ned NID 1
P9 { ol
353 s NF o LEERE ..._n.n.u.u*um.nquJ
t ¢ Qo il LoZZZToo8 |
1 |0
. o JL L
(30F5 ININOJHOT) a4 HA >
AOYZ-022/A02(~001 3y
&=
EL]
J 6l 1 61 1 av3n
. o - NNEAYI/H0I3Y
i - 2 | It ]
o x._ml.ré . m §9d AgT00 o E-NJ 2-NJ
HOLINS HIFOd A,. uly s =
- i o
- s _ . ——
2 for2 - ﬁmH _ Qv3H IsY¥l
ol ol (30S NN 3
% ld ‘9'0d NI - =
i)
o
| a0 [B ¥ LM
A= .
(305 ININOdWQD) 1 — — i "HS AHOHIW
93d AddnS YMod I = a o  1uvIS 3dvi
EE & W EV\
m am HO10H XHW
TR ¢ B m NO3
m TH WS
o vE & XAH QloNTI0s
g i
g 3015 LNINOdHOD) m w
m LRCREIER L [ o .m m !
) L1 | B
2 CEp " = (S ININOKDY)
wn... ~ > (82d K1dans ¥Imod 6 ,% - s i
|W- X
=)
-




11. EQ. AMP. FREQUENCY RESPONSE

11. 1. Playback Frequency Response

20
s // \\\J
\\
10 ‘\\
—_ 5 ™
= N
= 0
3 . N //\
-5 S '20"/ 7\
10 $\\~‘{ Lt /
- ]
T~ V’/70u
-i5
20 100 1K 10K 20K
FREQUENCY (Hz)
Fig. 11. 1
11.2. Record Current Frequency Response
15
10 L~
70u
[==] .
Z 0 T — T | sl
< : ——— Ou
[& ]
_5 o
-10
i
20 100 1K v B 10K 20K
FREQUENCY (Hz)
Fig. 11. 2
»

46



i i S g A 35
. 3 =]z D G
{ _n r )53 ST e 1@ =/T - !
| o
2
‘MS 033y A= S3INN0D
alon3Tos (3 440-L0HS  [—————0 L
———_ Y
40— LNHS E |
"MS ¥3IMOJ
v A1ddns novezozz 2
- AiSsY HONYIA0O | H3IM0d A0ZL~a0t [On indNt v
HOLOW HOLOW . 2a 40193138 )
(4WY) ABL ~a——o] posirlioy
CAGL .
¥ miygot=4
ABl ————0 280 Qv3H
o\u svig 3 3Svy3
]
EELTHN S
1 (Aug99)
03 X Y
53 < *034
(AuLL)
Jdvi ©
- RETEY] N 4 P
NId o 1nd1no J50 H
( THOOP —ALORS ) k 4 ZHOOY 3 uumw
L
Lnd1no —
1 N (Awoss) — . ....".olgxmmﬁwﬂ_ T35 wo
) uw 2
, b3 -
gl R WY N3LIN ) I XN ¥ 0tV ' LOdN|
T3AT 8pov o BN ABT00 FRoon Y _ (2HoOY —A09)
s LT TEATN O3 1NdNl NIG
8700 L
A HN A
ine X
W AN
., "Ms b3 .
.Al o ﬂum&:”.az 1 ES
D :ou,clﬁ Ni %
v I ‘
% Qv
8 _i — E . HOVGAY1d/ QYOI
m_ , Javs (AwBS) .qs..H (Awgl) (Awz'0) L
X3 @AM NV ‘03 ‘84
nu xs

Fig. 12

e o v



gt b1y
3

'${9UURYD Y10Q 40} s1ued UOUWIOD MOYS §68-009 ‘665-00S ‘664001 ‘B6E-00E 'SON dauaisajal Led (b} “101$)53] §,JaUURYD Y UR S| | OZY PaI N0 puUB J0)SIsas S, jauueyd 1) ue S| | (L Y 2jdwexa Jog siied

‘10181581 S |8UUBYD Y Ue st Z0/H P3O0 pue J01stsal SIPULBYD Y MOYS gGZ-00Z PuUe stied s jsuueyd 7 mOYs g61-00) "SON 20udisal 3ied gD d AQloQ pue ‘g')’'d ulew uQ |
$,j8UUBYD | UE S| [0ZY 3jdwexs o4 Siied §,(3ULBYD Y MOUS SISQUINU USAS pue shied 5,8UUBLD T MOYS sJaquinu ! ‘[auUuRY? 7] 843 01 [NbB 3JB 1INJND {BUUBLY Y UBYM PIITILO BB SHNND [suUeyP Y {Z)
PPo ‘(668-008 '66£-00¢ ‘660-000 "SON 82uaiajai lied) ‘g°0°'d HA PUB '80'd "MS "8'0'd "IVD "8'0'd 138 U0 (£) ; "ON Jeultwsal s, jauueyd Hesmoug{ ) {|)
. alon
) ; NV D3 '8d
. ., Tav 1T B TOY SNV B
m T
= z 5
o 3 2 P
OV3H XIUBAYId/ QHOO3Y = N Go w_w B [
ixﬁ " . 'mm =0 mﬂ k4 lw..m\us._w. ®
ONg |3 & bl n.m.n. v%mm @20 5 . hn J
avaH umélu = B oL B §°385 A8 )
I 2 @ = o foly |82
And1n0 1 e § A L2y @ 22 3
1hdLno ¥ 2088 %wa HEE Ly =3 =3
(OULNOD WSINVHOIN QL) Ce/vsz @eeaidse  SeLvs? @z @zzensz
7
_ %EOVOZA owog SO . :
= S0 SYI3
1 1010 4Ot 80U ] L)
! Gveo5e | Hupt
ono| DY08S 2048 J 7 . fo£7
22
by a3, =8 2 sish Yoro H i
- 8 g 1% o | »
uw\m _av.nwswmz mc. mm. .
v d a
o1 e & e [
43.13W 3A31 S8 ASLTLY 7 RpeC sz
1000 |
NE#_@ _E.:® . :
" - @zeaxz @52 ool sizy )} -
JWYT HEL3IN < . -
5| - - B'0d ¥3L3N oy rosgo tmer ot '
. oLy ") . g
{90 0-ukS Ll ) Sl "BES LN o 804 VD
— D H ,mH gl
o'v[-2n0 &
s (2| g 200 )
) b 0 ma g mm_n" sa ons | 48 %37
Be | Iy gled] | g dos ol .
& .mm - - 3 8
- - 2
< " N 83 LEo g osy
slasul (01'6)8°2-10EMS =2 H.,HR M ESE 3
% jans mw [ N2z 106Y 5080
dvL svia! i =153 l e
LndNi O o Aat . TELYSZ GpEDEZ . "8°0d 'MS
v_mm m. ]
N — gk LELK I
, m - 90d "MS D
|_|— i |3 N INL OOV vMS ]
2l (¢ I3 :
v Y| L
- - SNHL 52’ GPEOS2 B M
HQIO3T3S IWOOA  BIN0T Se20s7
*8°0d AlddnS Y3amod ~ 2| o 340 No
g glE |, ool Two
MW m m W Wm m 2l l61 [81-2N0
l * oo Lgmz .
e 0 8 g
| © @ Patie- Ty T
10EMs € ou 28 73A37 104100
) | - : d
(b
886 s wlpeono ! — | | | ’ " a0
_ “ 3006052 3006252 ~ “ TR 5.,» 11
i ﬁd;o_
ErET — ! _ 3 i
Blojud m L lm b= =] — H dNY 3NN [310m) H1J
= 2l o2 32 |82 | ig
2R [ ctea L 215 14 g L. ; e ] s
' Is3 =]
polslal [alalaleaTsl o o mThE 3 Li— o o | e 52 |an o | Ao o
G HEHE L 53 E) m L v 138 & > D 0l y
3 - e A ) T35 3 ~ ~ 33 - 5 :
3T | @ .wm}x (&) O "7 | SO 1 3 = mo I + R 4 » 8< SISSYHD:
alELe| 3198 YR 5 ot Qs H9E g DR W05 Y| 115 i9)  liwn o ! o l 5
8 Rty 351 EQ Yo %2'8 NG 12 i
Lo *V[8 16— {r—{s50l0 anp e 5010 Y o N oo Y @0 0 g0 Hew o
? w.w@ﬂw._hw_ o2 mm fow ¥ o NOE’ T_o_._ —m #)S-10EMS| —
83 & 32 § T L s -
X& R £ b r dgqas =2 ¢ 22 NN 3N
A6 Blup 2y 8254952 ASELVSZ 924052 Q06vs2 ASGYYSZ TBZELOSE ASEMVSZ 6 481057 | £ Lm w1
'3'0'¢ A@700 N £ULVSe (@2221052 o
! : "B0d NIVA ‘8'0d ¥A K.53% OV Nid NiG

("dWV) WYHOVIAQ JILYWIHIS €L



HOLOW XHW
¥3LNNOO Bm >'w »mozmi
- ‘MS zuhz:ou ..
A 4 . .
2 ‘MS wm:«i o " '8'0'd JJ40-INHS
\ 47 W=
Sb63S2 ﬁ -
scs0 L%
woea zzoH @z
'8°0'd ol izsa Lo )
=5 . || HON¥3A00 XkW g 1 4% 52 Yuw_ul_
- =\ \ans @| —
_.. . L L 2 8 2 |z &la “f < um m S 2
T 1z 2 7 ) iz LY o 3 3  cose o 1° 0§ L&
8961052 i8 i ] ﬂ._m 3 ¥ ..m. J§ 2 |8 2 | you ] usd .5 |3 n.—. 2 aloN
o2 (G- slie] | § Ty E: 15 | L &g 33 wi? | | 2%
: Za d g |= 3 g ASZ ML $. 233 A1 1098
weof 18 g 2 5080 " upeoe wel 5 TR Joesse
o 8 18 |* N — +0; = 2050 '
W H o o . 4 cesvsz 690
505Y q, ﬁ e . 2 9050 8 AL 509 B2
v - 3" 2 "y ] 2 o
- I 2.l Ts g 3 s 42 3 izl3 g
. . & 53 2 3 Fu 3 h
1 . 98001 -9d 3 ..m = 8 t 3 13 nwg R g w N \\#V
g SNSRI b i TR AL ik v
oo Y7 i ANy - »i
51 |y sos0 e 4 ; = .HL bty 0 o7 A MV ospais
— st 1 . > — o : 105a
w 378 mm.—-le m.wwm. o B8 oo 6298 \by
m ‘ & om eou 1
P mfmr oL Gzsy '
X
(&)
w P N A
s L 1| ot i|efzf v
e
=
<« NG of [z = sl -
R m ﬂ 9 -2
Q < -
m ('@ uoW o) L 6] . Y-
D WZIO a —. jl\\l}
Q 2T TI& 1437 Szl
- = = ayan YOvEAVTd . , Slzlffz
< 1 au0o3Y v
= B LHoly . / P
w [ ° l . / / Ll
m . IML _;umrlil Plllil._TlrL ERIZE
m i — 4 :
(73] vTI avad 3svy3 um_rm AV w3 doLs AV _!O PO ] sw
z : ey
o n v "MS ILNW . M, Luvis | UEraa fiddns somag woid )
- —_—

48

Fig. 14



15. SPECIFICATIONS

PowerSource « - + 100—-117, 220—240V 50/60Hz

Power Consumption -« «--- .~ 15W Max.

TapeSpeed « - = cv s v v o 1-7/8ips. (4.76cm/sec.) 1%

Wow and Flutter - - - .-« ++ Less than 0.12% WTD Peak

Frequency Response - - -:---: 40-—18,000Hz £3dB
{SX, EX Tapes, —20dB Rec. Level}

Signal to Noise Ratio - - -« -+ - - Better than 60dB 400Hz, 0dB WTD rms.

{Dolby in, SX Tape, WTD) Better than 68dB 400Hz, 3% THD WTD rms.
with IM Suppressor

Total Harmonic Distortion - - - - Less than 1.5% 400Hz 0dB

Less than 0.56% 400Hz 0dB with IM
Suppressor-In {SX, EX1I Tapes)

Erasure =+« «: o esova o Better than 60dB below saturation level at 1KHz
Separation -« - e e Better than 35dB, 1KHz, 0dB
Crosstalk » »» e v e v s i Better than 60dB, 1KHz, 0dB
-~Bjas Frequency >+« - - 105KHz
Transistors « - - >« v v =0 o e 57
Diodes ++«+ -+« SR 27
'C's N 1
| INpUt » + = - r v v v e 50 K ohms, 60mV -
Qutput Level - < -« r 580mV {400H2,0dB, Output Level at Max.}
: Dimensions « -+ - -+ - s s e 15.75 (W) x 6.70 (H) x 9.33 (D) inches
400 (W) x 170 (H) x 237 (D} m/m

Approximate Weight - - -« - . 14.3 Ibs. (6.5Kgs)

X
5

* Specifications and appearance design are subject to change for further improvement without notice.

16. TROUBLE SHOOTING

(5) Depress the pause button during Play or Fast-
forward. The tape could be stopped but the motor
is still rotating. ~ ’
Depress the pause button during rewind, and this

16. 1. Note

(1) Check to insure whether the outputs +18V, +11.5V
) and —0.7V (approximately) of the power supply
P are correct,

tim i i
{2) When a check is made on Amplifier, etc. by means mo:;e :j::e rt:::olze::sdr :;I:?n ga)re always in rewind
of an extension cord, re-adjustment shall be made (6) When Flywheel is replace d. clean the Capstal
without fail (after final installation to the model N oy
bef
chassis). CIO:;hr;e start of the operation (with alcohel-dipped
" The check without removal of an extension cord o
will cause inaccurate adjustments.
{3) When an adjustment is made on *9 KHz MPX. filter,
Bias trap coil, Peaking coil and/or Bias frequency, .
' 16.2. Trouble Shoo
5 remove Meters and Meter Holder before start of ting
f . adjustment.
: X L. 16.2.1. Motor doesn :
o {4) Either Nakamichi SX or EX 1] tape shall be used (1) Defective Motor ot rotate
y o while adjustment {particularly while adjustments of (2) Defective M otor.G overnor
bias and record/playback level). (3) Defective Start Switch Ass.'
Should another different branded tape be used in {4) Defective Mute Switch Ass‘y'
: : its place, the machine shall previously be adjusted (5) Wire between Motor and MZ';or Governor is cut
) according to each of the actual tapes in use. . )
, . 6 i
However, if a low quality tape should be used, (©) \:sl:?y ::e::: eenthotor Govemor and Start Switch
optimum quality of machine will not be obtained (7} +11.5V is not being supplied to the Motor Gover-

{such as Distortion, Signal to Noise Ratio, Dynamic

Range, etc. will be deteriorated). nor.

49




16.2.2. No power transmission:

(1
(2)
3)
{4)
(5)

Defective Power Cord.

Defective Power Switch.

Defective Power Transformer.

Defective D.C. Power Supply Circuit Board.
Defective Voltage Select Switch.

16.2.3. Sound is distorted:

(1
(2)
(3
(4)
(5)
(6)
7)
(8)

16.2.4.

i}
™

-(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

16.2.5.

(1)

(2)
(3

16.2.6.

(1)
(2)

{3)
‘/"l'ﬂ)
«15)
{6)

{7)

(8)

9)

{10}

Incorrect adjustment of Bias against tape.
Record/Playback Head is dirty.

Incorrect adjustment of I.M. suppressor.
Defective cassette tape.

Record/Playback Head is magnetized.
Weak Bias oscillation or does not oscillate.
Defective Record/Playback Head.
Excessively high level at Record/Playback.

High Frequency is deteriorated while playback:
Incorrect adjustment of Record/Playback Head
azimuth,

Record/Playback Head is dirty.

Record/Playback Head is magnetized.

Excessive Wow/Flutter.

Inaccurate tape travel.

Defective Record/Playback Head.

High Frequency is deteriorated while record/
playback:

Incorrect adjustment of Bias against tape {excessive
bias current to the record/playback head).

Defective cassette tape.

Defective Record/Playback Head.

Does not playback:

Record/Playback Head is dirty.

Record/Playback Head is defective (open circuit or
short circuit). i
Defective Playback Amplifier.

Mute is not released.

Defective Mute Switch.

Defective Dolby N.R. Circuit Board.

Defective Output Buffer Amplifier.

Defective Record Switch.

Defective Qutput Jack.

Wire between Record/Playback Head and Playback

- Amplifier is cut.

50

16.2.7. Does not record:
(1) Defective Bias Circuit.
(2) Defective Erase Head {open circuit or short circuit).
(3) Defective Record/Playback Head (open circuit or
short circuit).
{4) Record/Playback Head is dirty.
{5) Defective Dolby N.R. Circuit Board.
(6) Mute is not released.
{7) Defective Record Amplifier.
(8) Defective Record Switch.
{9) Defective Record Link Ass’y.
(10} Wire between Record/Playback Head and Record
Amplifier is cut.
Defective input Amplifier and/or Input Jack.
Inaccurate tape travel.

(1
(12)

16.2.8. Excessive Wow/Flutter:

{1} Defective Flywheel Ass'y.

{2} Defective Motor.

(3} Defective Motor Governor.

(4) Defective Drive Belt.

(5) Defective Pressure Roller Ass'y.

{6) Defective idler Pulley Ass'y.

(7) Slippage between Pressure Roller and tape.

{(8) No clearance between Flywheel Ass’y and Flywheel

Holder Ass'y.

{9} Defective Cassette Tape {hard to rotate).
(10)
etc.).
Excessive Back-tension.
Irregular Take-up Torque.

(11)
(12)

16.2.9. Does not erase or incomplete erasure:
(1) Erase Head is dirty.
{2) Defective Erase Head {open circuit or short circuit).
{3) Inaccurate tape travel.
{4) Weak Bias oscillation or does not oscillate.
{5) Excessively high frequency of Bias oscillator.
(6) Wire between Erase Head and Bias oscillator is cut.

16.2.10. Auto Shut-off does not work at end of tape:--
(1) Defective Auto Shut-off Detector.
(2) Defective Auto Shut-off Driver.
(3} Defective Solenoid Driver.
{4) Defective Deck Button (hard to operate).
(5) Wire between Solenoid and Driver is cut.
(6) Incorrect adjustment of Solenoid.

Defective Tape Counter (hard to rotate or sticky,




16.2.11. Auto Shut-off activates at position other than
tape end:
(1) Defective Auto Shut-off Detector.
(2) Defective Auto Shut-off Driver.
{3) Defective Solenoid Driver.
(4) Defective Counter.
{5} Defective Counter Belt.
(6) Defective Cassette Tape (hard to rotate).

16.2.12. Meters do not flutter:
{1) Defective Meter (open circuit or short circuit).
(2) Defective Meter Circuit.
(3) Wire between Meter and Meter Circuit is cut.
{4) Tape does not playback {playback mode).
(5) Meter lead is shorted.
{6) Defective Input Amplifier.

16.2.13. Defective tape travel:
{1) Record/Playback Head is misaligned against Cap-
stan.
{2) Pressure Roller is misaligned against Capstan.
(3) Excessive Take-up Torque.
{4) Pressure of Pressure Roller is weak.
{5) Erase Head is misaligned against Capstan,
{6) Defective Capstan (bent, etc.).
{7) Defective Capstan Flange {bent, etc.).
(8) Reference Pin is bent.
{9) Head Base is bent.
{10) Incorrect adjustment of Record/Playback Head
position, -
{11) Defective Erase Head.
(12) Defective Pressure Roller.

16.2.14. Pause button does not release:
(1) Defective Shut-off Solenoid.
{2) Defective Solenoid Driver.
(3} Defective Solenoid Linkage.

16.2.15. Tape does not rotate:
{1) ' Defective Motor.
(2) Defective Motor Governor.
(3) Defective Drive Belt.
{4) Drive Belt is out of place.
{6) Defective Reel Hub.
(6) Defective cassette tape {hard to rotate).
(7} Incorrect loading of cassette tape.
(8) Pressure Roller is not in contact with Capstan.

51

16.2.16. Drive Belt is out of place:
(1) Motor is misaligned.
{2) Idler Puliey Ass’y is misaligned.
(3) Excessive clearance between Flywheel Ass’y and
~ Filywheel Holder Ass'y.
{4) Defective Drive Belt.

16.2.17. Signal to Noise Ratio is deteriorated:
(1) Record/Playback Head is magnetized.
{2) Excessive Bias Leakage.
{3) Record/Playback Head is dirty.
{4) Defective Record/Ptayback Head.
{5} Defective cassette tape.
(6) Defective D.C. "Power Supply Board (excessive

ripple).

(7) Defective Input Amplifier (noise is great).
(8) Defective Output Amplifier (noise is great).
(9} [ncorrect adjustment of hum balance wire.

16.2.18. Channel separation is deteriorated:
(1) Incorrect tape travel,
(2) Defective Record/Playback Head.

16.2.19. Tape speed is too fast or stow:
{1) Defective Motor.
{2} Defective Motor Governor.
(3) Pressure Roller is not in contact with Capstan.
(4) Defective Mute Switch {contacting chassis).
{5) Defective cassette tape (hard to rotate).

16.2.20. Does not Eject:
{1) Defective Eject Linkage Arm.
(2) Defective Stop/Eject Button.
{3} Eject Linkage Arm is out of place.
{4) Defective cassette tape.

16.2.21. Level variations:
(1) Incorrect tape travel,
(2) Record/Playback Head is dirty.
{3) Defective Record/Playback Head.
{4) Record/Playback Head is misaligned.
(5) Defective cassette tape. .
(8) Incorrect adjustment of Head Base stroke.

-

16.2.22. Bias does not oscillate:
(1) No voltage to Bias oscillation circuit.
(2) Defective Bias oscillation circuit.
{3) Defective Erase Head {open circuit or short circuit).



®
P

2 Y

AP

t
°
»
>
o

O

16.3. Check method when parts are replaced.

When any part/part ass’y of the Nakamichi 600 is re-
placed with new one, please check to insure the following.

16.3.1. When Motor is replaced:
{1) Tape speed.
(2) Wow/Flutter.
(3) Drive Belt position {out of place).

16.3.2.  When Drive Belt is replaced:
{1) Drive Belt position {out of place).
{2) Tape speed. .

(3) Wow/Flutter.

16.3.3. When Record/Playback Head is replaced:
(1) The inclination of a Record/Playback head.
(2} " Azimuth/Height.

{3) Tape Travelling.
(4) Playback output.
’ ‘5;;1 Ptayback frequency response.
. 16) Overali frequency response.
{7) Distortion.
{8) Signal to Noise Ratio.
(9) Channel separation.

16.3.4. When Erase Head is replaced:
(1) Tape travelling.
(2) Azimuth/Height (record/playback head).
(3) Bias frequency.
{4) Erasure.
(5) Overall frequency response.

16.3.5. When Flywheel Ass'y is replaced:
(1) Clearance between Flywheel and Flywheel Holder.
{2) Tape travelling.
(3) Azimuth/Height
{4) Tape speed.

°$-3.6.  When Pressure Roller is replaced:
(1) Tape travelling.

(2) Azimuth/Height,

(3) Tape speed.

(4} Wow/Flutter. .

(5) Pressure Roller timing.

52

16.3.7. When Tape Counter is replaced:
(1) Tape speed. '
(2) Wow/Flutter.
{3} Memory rewind operation.
(4) Counter check (sticky, etc.).
(6} Auto shut-off operation.

16.3.8. When Reel Hub Ass'y is replaced:
{1) Torque check (take-up, fastforward and/or rewind).
(2) Tape speed.
{3} Wow/Flutter.

16.3.9. When Deck Button Ass'y is replaced:
(1) Button operation.
(2) Head base stroke.
(3) Pause switch operation.
(4) Record switch operation.
(5} Mute switch operation.
(6) Start switch aperation.

16.3.10. When Idler Pulley Ass'y is replaced:
(1) Drive Belt pasition (out of place).
(2) Tape speed.
(3) Wow/Flutter.
(4) Rewind time.
(5) Fastforward time.
{(6) Brake Timing.

16.3.11. When Motor Governor is replaced:
(1) Tape speed.
(2) Wow/Flutter.

16.3.12. When Level Meter is replaced:
(1) Meter Jevel.
{2) Meter check (sticky, etc.).

16.3.13. When Solenoid is replaced:
{1) Solenoid position.

16.3.14. When Record Link Ass'y is replaced:
(1) Record Link ass'y adjustment {height).




Service Manual S .
Nakamichi 600 |
| |
o~ 't
S B a4

o,

"?L‘:,
HH.(
(04
.
. !‘14?};'
. - ;-
NAKAMICHI RESEARCH INC. . » T
1-153 Suzukicho, Kodaira, Tokyo AT
Phone: (0423)42-1111 : '
Telex: 2832610.(NAKRE! J)
Cable: NAKREI KKB
NAKAMICHI RESEARCH (U.S.A.) INC.
West Coast Office .
1101 Colorado Avenue,
Santa Monica, Calif. 90401 A :
Phone:  (213) 451-56901 ) {
Telex: 65249 (NAKRE! SNM) !
. J
NAKAMICHI RESEARCH {U.S.A.) INC. ) ;
New York Office . : ) - :
220 Westbury Avenue,
Carfe Place, N.Y. 11514
Phone: (516) 333-5440 )
Telex: 144513 (NAKREI CAPL) \
; -
L
Printed in Jgna . i
- — JE U e S L e e .






